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Introduction

On May 16, 2011, San Miguel Apartments, inc., filed an appeal of the City’s Planning
Officer decision to not accept any applications requesting the Don Dominguez
Apartments to operate beyond the November 23, 2011 closure date (Exhibit No. 1).
The Planning Commission is asked to consider the appeal of San Miguel Apartments,
inc., d/b/a/ Don Dominguez Apartments, located at 19702 fo 19822 South Main
Street (the “Applicant”), of the determination of the City’s Planning Officer, dated May
4, 2011, to reject two applications (Exhibit No. 2).

The first application attempts to seek an "Extension of Nonconforming Privilege,”
(Exhibit No. 3) and the second application applies for a “Zone Change and
Conditional Use Permit” (Exhibit No. 4) (collective, the “Applications”).

The sole question before the Planning Commission in the pending appeal is
whether, pursuant to Carson Municipal Code Section 2173.4 (Appeals), to instruct
City staff to accept these applications and process the same for future consideration
by the Planning Commission on their merits. For the reasons set forth herein, both
staff and the Office of the City Attorney advise the Planning Commission that the
2003 Facility Closure Agreement prohibits the filing of the applications and both
applications are either incomplete or insufficient, as a matter of law, or both.
Accordingly, staff and the City Attorney recommend denial of the appeal.

Background

In 1982, the city of Carson adopted Ordinance No. 82-590. This ordinance
designated any residential use of the Don Dominguez Apartments, located at 19702
to 19822 South Main Street, Carson, (the “Property”} as a “legal nonconforming use.”
As such, under the Carson Municipal Code, use of the Property for an apartment
complex was lawful only for the period of time necessary to “amortize” the Applicant’s
investment in the same. After the expiration of such amortization period, the
apartment use on the Property must be terminated.

in August 2003, the Applicant and the city of Carson entered into and executed that
certain “Facility Closure Agreement” ("Agreement”). Notably, that Agreement made
clear that the city of Carson had the authority “in its absolute discretion” to issue a
notice of abatement requiring the closure of the apartment complex (Exhibit No. 5).

In adopting Resoiution No. 03-1953, the Planning Commission determined that the
abatement date for the residential use of the Property would be April 15, 2002. The
Planning Commission then granted the Applicant’s request for an extension of that
date and authorized an extended abatement date of July 31, 2008, finding that such
an extension would "ensure that San Miguel achieves a reasonable amortization of
its fixed investment.”

Subsequently, the Planning Commission again permitted the continued residential
use of the Property beyond the already-extended July 31, 2008, abatement date.
Planning Commission Staff Report

July 12, 2011
Page 2 of 6




However, in so doing, the Planning Commission found that "in no event shall the
abatement date be extended beyond November 23, 2011." Resolution No. 03-1953,
and the findings contained therein, long ago become final and are beyond
administrative appeal or legal challenge. Two such findings are particularly
noteworthy in consideration of the Applicant’s pending appeals.

First, Resolution No. 03-1953 included a finding that an extended abatement date of
July 31, 2008, was a sufficient period of ime. Second, the Planning Commission
determined that, were the Applicant to file an application for a new abatement date,
the city would lack the legal authority to extend same, and would be required, as a
matter of law, to “disapprove the request for the extension of time.”

Under the terms of the Agreement, this Applicant accepted and agreed to the
November 23, 2011, abatement date approved by the Planning Commission, and
affirmatively promised to “terminate the residential use” of the Don Dominguez
Apartments “on or before the abatement date.” In addition, in keeping with Resolution
No. 03-1953, the Agreement includes an affirmative covenant that this Applicant
“shall not apply to the City for [a] further extension of the abatement date for Don
Dominguez Apartments.”

Against this historical backdrop, on or about March 15, 2011, legal counsel for this
Applicant attempted to submit the Applications at issue in this appeal at the planning
counter in city hall. The Applications were rejected as incomplete as set forth in
Section 9173.1 of the Carson Municipal Code and as not eligible for submittal due to
the terms of the Agreement.

Next, on March 15, 2011, the Applicant’s legal counsel attempted to re-submit the
applications electronically, without tendering the required fees. He was again
promptly notified by city staff on March 22, 2011, of the obligations of the Agreement,
the inability of the city to accept electronic filings, and that the applications would not
be accepted unaccompanied by a negotiable instrument for the payment of required
fees. '

With the concurrence of the Planning Officer, the Applicant’s legal counsel again re-
submitted the Applications, complete with the payment of some of the required fees,
on April 5, 2011. On May 4, 2011, city staff returned to the Applicant’s legal counsel
both Applications and all checks for fees. Both applications were deemed to be
legally incomplete and insufficient, within the meaning of Government Code §
65943(b), because neither applications contains information that would constitute
grounds for an exception to the affirmative covenant, signed in writing, by a
representative of Applicant, that the same “shall not apply to [the] City for [a]
further extension of the abatement date.” (Exhibit No. 2.)

A timely appeal of this determination was filed by the Applicant, with the
accompanying fee on May 16, 2011. Notice of the same was given, in the manner
required by law, and all tenants were provided a copy of the public hearing notice.
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During the pendency of this appeal, city staff have learned of a legal proceeding
initiated by Watson Partners, LP, the owners of the underlying real property, and this
Applicant. In the written minute order of the Los Angeles Superior Court, the judge
ruled that the “latest abatement date by which all residential use of the property must
cease . . . [is] November 23, 2011 (Exhibit No. 6, pg. 3). The Los Angeles County
Superior Court also rules that the “Facility Closure Agreement . . . [obligated this
Applicant] not [to] apply to the City for further extension of the abatement date . . . .”
{Exhibit No. 8, pg. 3.)

Finally, the Los Angeles County Superior Court concluded that this Applicant “would
vacate the property by November 23, 2011, at the latest, and would not seek a
further extension of the abatement date. The City and its City Attorney have advised
[this Applicant] that it is bound by the terms of the Facility Closure Agreement.”
(Exhibit No. 6, pg. 3.) As a consequence of these rulings, the Los Angeles County
Superior Court has ordered the appointment of a Receiver to perform many of the
duties that should be performed by this Applicant, and specifically to assure that this
use is terminated by November 23, 2011 (Exhibit No. 7).

Analysis

Staff and the Office of the City Attorney have carefully reviewed the 2003 Facility

Closure Agreement, and have jointly concluded that the same precludes the
presentations of the Applications as a matter of law. In that Agreement, this
Applicant accepted and agreed to the existing November 23, 2011, abatement date
approved by this Planning Commission in its prior considerations of the deadline for
abaiement.

In addition, the Applicant affirmatively promised to “terminate the residential use” of
the Don Dominguez Apartments “on or before the abatement date.” Consistent with
this Commission’s Resolution No. 03-1953, the Agreement includes an affirmative
covenant that this Applicant “shall not apply to the City for fa] further extension of
the abatement date for Don Dominguez Apartments.”

in the view of staff and the City Attorney, the entire purpose and intent of the pending
Applications is to provide a basis for “a further extension of the [current] abatement
[deadline of November 23, 2011]." The City Attorney is of the further legal opinion
that the prior determinations of the Planning Commission preclude staff from
accepting or processing the Applications.

Moreover, the Los Angeles County Superior Court has agreed with staffs’ and the
City Attorney's interpretation of the obligations of this Applicant under the Agreement.
Since the pending Applications have, as they purpose and intend, the extension of a
deadline for abatement, in specific contravention of the Agreement, the
interpretations of the Agreement by that court confirms the determination of the
Planning Officer to deem both Applications legally incomplete and insufficient, within
the meaning of Government Code Section 65943(b).
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V.

The Applicant contends that the Planning Commission has the legal right to “waive a
contractual covenant.” Both staff and the City Attorney do not recommend any
changes to the 2003 Facility Closure Agreement. The property owner and other
parties have relied upon this Agreement and are in the final stages of negotiation for
a change of use and deveiopment of the subject property. Absent any direction from
the Planning Commission to change the Agreement, the application to further extend
the nonconforming privilege is clearly in conflict with the Facility Closure Agreement.

The applicant indicates that the Agreement is not binding since the City never signed
the document. This statement is incorrect. The Agreement was executed by Mr.
Azzizzi, President of San Miguel Apartments, Inc., and Mr. Joseph, the Applicant’s
legal counsel. The Applicant submitted the executed Agreement on or before August
23, 2003, as required by Planning Commission Resolution No. 03-1953.

The Applicant states that the application for the zone change and conditional use
permit are not in conflict with the Facility Closure Agreement. Staff and the City
Attorney disagree. Clearly, the only purpose for the Applicant to submit this
application is to extend the operating date beyond the period agreed to in the Facility
Closure Agreement. As such, this application is clearly in conflict with the Facility
Closure Agreement. If the Planning Commission is willing to consider authorizing the
existing apartment buildings as a permitted residential use, the Applicant would also
need to file for a General Plan amendment since the zone change from Commercial
General (CG) to Commercial General - Mixed Use Residential would require
consistency with the General Plan land use designations. The General Plan currently
designates the subject property as Mixed Use Business Park and specifically states
that no residential uses would be aliowed. The General Plan would need to
designate the property as Mixed Use Residential prior to any consideration of a zone
change to potentially allow a residential use.

Finally, the Planning Officer determined that both Applications are “incomplete and
insufficient due to the failure to submit all required content and information as
prescribed in . . . Section 9173.1 of the Carson Municipal Code.”

Staff and the City Attorney recommend the Planning Commission uphold the
determinations of the Planning Officer that both Applications are ‘incomplete and
insufficient” due to the terms and conditions of the Agreement and for each and all of
the reasons set forth in this public hearing and the determination letter of May 4,
2011 (Exhibit 1).

Environmental Review

Pursuant to Section 15270 — Projects Which Are Disapproved of the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) does not apply to projects which a public agency
rejects or disapproves.
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Y. Fecommendation

That the Planning Commission:

= DENY the appeal and SUSTAIN the determination of the Planning Officer
that both the application for “Extension of Nonconforming Privilege” and
the appilication applies for a “Zone Change and Conditional Use Permit”
are deemed legally incomplete and insufficient, within the meaning of
Government Code section 659843(b).

® INSTRUCT staff and the City Attorney’ Office to prepare the necessary
resoclution.

VL. Exhibits

Appeal from San Miguel Apartments, Inc dated May 16, 2011
May 4, 2011Letter from Planning Officer

Application for Extension of Nonconforming Privilege
Application for Zone Change and Conditional Use Permit
Facility Closure Agreement

Los Angeles County Superior Court Minute Order

Los Angeles County Superior Court Order Appointing Receiver
Excerpt from General Plan
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QPPEAL OF PLANNING DIRECTOR’S MAY 45 2011 DETERMINATION
v OF INCOMPLETE AND INSUFFICIENT APPLICATIONS
<= (Don Dominguez Apartments at 19702-19822 S. Main Street, Carson, CA)
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fm ~ Pursuant to § 9173.4 of the Carson Mumcma} Cﬂde, SMA hereby appeais the
Way{ﬁ;& 2011 Determination of the Planning Director fo the full Planning
Commission. SMA requests that the Planning Commission (a) reverse the
Determination; (b) accept the Applications; (¢) promptly schedule a public hearing
before the Planning Commission on the merits of the Application; and (d) grant the
Applications. SMA. further requests and demands that the Planning Commission

held a hearing on this appeal within 60 days, in accordance with Carson Municipal
Code §9173.4(D). : < ‘

BACKGROUND

San Miguel Apartments, Inc. (“SMA™) filed with the City of Carson land use
applications for (i) Extension of Nonconforming Privilege under § 9172.25 of the Carson
Municipal Code (the “Code™) and (it) Zone Change and Conditional Use Permit under §§
9172.13 and 9172.21 of the Code (the “Applications™). The Applications are for land use
approvals to permit the continued operation of the apartment complex at 19702-19822
South Main Street known as the Don Dominguez Apartments (the “Property™). The
apartments are a nonconforming use subject to abatement on November 23, 2011,
pursuant to an unsigned Facility Closure Agreement between SMA and the City dated
August 28, 2003 (the “Facility Closure Agreement™),

On March 15, 2011, SMA delivered the Applications and the required fees.
Planning Staff categorically refused the Applications. After SMA’s legal counsel
notified the Planning Director of Planning Staff's wrongfu! refusal to allow formal filings

* to ocour on March 15, 2011, Planning Staff thereafter accepted the Applications on April
5, 2011 without comment or identification of any deficiencies.

Seven weeks after SMA’s original delivery of the Applications, the Planning
Director, by letter dated May 4, 2011 (the “Determination”) deemed the Applications
incomplete and insufficient. A copy of the Determination is attached hereto as Exhibit A,
In connection with the Determination, the City Atiorney, in & letter to SMA’s counsel
dated May 2, 2011 (the “City Attorney Letter™), claimed that the Applications are not
eligible for submittal to the City because they are barred by the terms of the Facility
Closure Agreement. A copy of the City Attorney Letter is attached hereto as Exhibit B.

The Planning Director returned the Applications to SMA’s counsel on May 4,
2011 along with the application fee checks. As the applications and the checks have been
rejected twice, they are not submitted again herewith as it would be a futile act. They are
being held by SMA’s counsel and will be resubmitted to the Planning Director when the
Planning Director indicates that they will not be rejected.

TH031-00002/1778542.2 ' i




ANALYSIS

The Planning Director’s Determination alleges that the Applications are
incomplete and insufficient because they (A) conflict with the terms of the Facility
Closure Agreement, and (B} omit certain contents prescribed in the City development
‘applicationas set forth In § 9173.1 of the Code.

The alleged conflict with the Facility Closure Agreement is not a bar to
acceptance of the Applications because SMA is requesting in its Application for
Extension of Nonconforming Privilege that the Planning Commission and City waive the
covenant vegarding further extension of the abatement period. The City is the beneficiary
of that covenant and therefore the Planning Commission and the City have the full power
- to waive it. The Planning Director cannof make that decision on behalf of the
Planning Comnission. The Planning Commissioners themselves must make that
- decision,

The alleged omission of “required content” in the Applications is unsubstantiated
“ because Planning Staff has failed to identify in writing specific deficiencies as required
under the Permit Streamlining Act. (Gov’'t Code § 65920 et seq.)

A. SMA Has The Absolute Legal Right Te Ask The Planning Commission And
The Citv To Waive A Contractual Covenant, And The Planning Director Has
No Right To Prevent The Planning Commission From Considering Such A
Reguest ‘ :

The Determination and the City Attorney Letter claim that the Applications
~cannot .be accepted by the City because they conflict with the following covenant in
Section 3 of the Facility Closure Agreement (the “Covenant™): “SMA shall not apply to
the City for further extension of the abatement date for Don Dominguez Apartments.”
However, the Covenant is not a permissible or proper justification for rejection of the
Applications for the following reasons: '

1. The Citv Never Signed The Facility Closure Agreement And Therefore It
Is Not Binding On SMA

The City never signed the Facility Closure Agreement. Consequently, the
agreement was never executed and. is not binding on SMA. Nothing herein waives
SMA’s position that the unsigned agreement is not binding on SMA.

2. SMA ¥ias The Legal Right Te Have The Planning Commission Decide
Whether To Waive The Covenant. Rather Than The Planiing Director

Assuming that the Facility Closure Agreement is binding even though it was .
never signed by the City, a contracting party such as the City has the right to waive those
provisions that are included solely for that party’s benefit. (See Witkins, Summary of
California Law, 10" Ed., Contracts Sec. 823; Sessions v. Southern Calif. Edison Co., 47

77031000021 778542.2 2




Further, as more particularly set forth in the Application for Extension of
Nonconformmg Privilege, SMA’s investment has not yet been fully amortized.

B. Because The Application For Zone Change And Conditional Use Permit
‘ Dees Not Confliet With The Covenant, The Facility Closwre Avgreement Dioes
Mot Prohibit its Acceptance

The Application for Zone Change and Conditional Use Permit does not conflict
with the Facility Closure Agreement. The Covenant (assuming that it is binding on
SMA) only restricts SMA from applying to the City for “further exlension of the

abatement date.” It does rof prohibit dpphcauons for a zone change or conditicnal use
pelmlt

If the City grants these land use approvals, then the Don Dominguez Apartments
would be a conforming use under the Code.. As g conforming use, there would be ne
need for an_extension of the abutement date. Therefore, the City Attorney Letter is
incorrect in his claim that the Application for Zone Change and Conditional Use Permit is
merely an end—run around the Facility Closure Agreement.

The Los Angeles Superior Court distinguished an extension of the abatement
peziod from a zone change for the Property in the January 28, 2003 Judgment After Court
Trial in Watson Partners, LP. v. San Miguel Apartments et al. (Case No. BC258975)
stating that the abatement date would stand

“unless the City of Carson makes a legisiative, executive or
administrative decision or determination that would result
in the lengthening of the Abatement Period...or unless
there is a change in zoning...” (Judgment §18)

The Superior Court recognizes that an extension of the abatement period is
different from a zone change. Accordingly, the City Attorney Letter erroncously
characterizes both Applications as g singular attempt to extend the abatement date. SMA
purposefully filed the Applications in the alternative so that the City would have the
option of either (1) waiving the Covenant in order to extend the abatement date, or (2)
granting ¢ zone change and conditional use permit to make the Don Dominguez
Apartments a conforming use. Therefore, because it is not in conflict with the Facility
Closure Agreement (assuming that the agreement is binding on SMA), SMA’s
Application for Zone Change and Conditional Use Permit is not prohibited and should be

promptly accepted by the Planning Director ané reviewed by the Planning Commission at
a public hearing on the merits.

/"
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C. Becanse The Planning Director’s Determination Fails To Substantiaie That
The Applications Arve Incomplete, the Applications Should be Accepted

1. The Allegations That The Applications Are Incomplete Are Vagu
And Unsubstantiated o

Although the Applications have been before Planning Staff since March 15, 2011,
to date no one at the City has identified any specific deficiencies in the Applications that
render them incomplete, When Planning Staff wrongfully refused acceptance of the
Applications on March 15, 2011, Planning Staff did not provide a written determination
of incompleteness. Instead, Planning Staff wrongfully rejected the Applications without
reasonable explanation. Now, almost .two months after the original submittal, the
Planming Director and the City Attorney make vague non-specific statements asserting
that the Applications are incomplete and insufficient.

The City Attorney Letter claims that the Applications were submitted
electronically on March 15, 2011 without tendering the required fees. This is incorrect.
SMA delivered the Applications and application fees to Planning Staff on March 185,
2011, but Planning Staff wrongfully refused to accept them. Thereafter, SMA’s counsel
promptly sent the Planning Director copies of the Applications and checks via e-mail to
establish that delivery had been attempted and wrongfully refused. If Planning Staff had
acted in accordance with procedural requirements, then the application fees would have

procedural errors. The City Attorney Letter also claims that when the Applications were
resubmitted by SMA on April 5, 2011 they were only accompanied by only “some of the
required fees.” This assertion is vague and unsubstantiated. No one at the City has
specified any additional fees required. In fact, the full fees were submitted by SMA.

The Planning Director’s Determination provides no further clarification on the
alieged incompleteness of the Applications. Because the Property has not changed in any
way since Planning Staff’s thorough review in connection with SMA’s 2003 applications,
Planning Staff already has all pertinent information in its files (in addition to that
provided with the Applications). In fact, the Determination recognizes that Planning
Staff has such information in its possession, stating that staff members “have taken
appropriate care fo provide a full evaluation, including review of the prior requests during
the General Plan Update in 2003...and the submittal of applications in 2003 for an appeal
of the abatement date privilege and extension of the nonconforming privilege.” Planning
Staff’s possession and recent review of these pertinent documents 1s inconsistent with the
claims of incompleteness of the Applications. The laundry list of items in the City’s
Development Application is irrelevant and inapplicable to land use applications such as
the Applications, where there are no physical changes to the property and all that is
sought is preservation of the sfafus quo. '

SMA requests that the Planning Cemmission justify why the Applications
require any further information, documentation or fees other than what already provided
to the Planning Staff and wrongfully rejected.

TH031-00002/1778542.2 3




2. Vague Assertions of the Applications’ Incompleteness Violate the
Permit Streamlining Act

The California Legislature passed the Permit Streamlining Act (the “Act”) (Cal.

Gov’t. Code § 65920 et seq.) in order to “ensure clear understanding of the specific
requirements which must be met in connection with the approval of development projects
and to expedite decisions on such project.” (Gov’t Code § 65921.) Within 30 calendar
_ days of receiving an application, the City must inform the applicant in writing whether
the application is complete and accepted for filing. (Gov't. Code § 65943.) 1If the City
finds that the application is incomplete, then the City must identify in detail how the
application is deficient and specify the additional information needed. (Gov’t Code §
65943.) . :

By refusing to accept SMA’s delivery of the Applications on March 15, 2011, and
thereafter failing to provide anything more than vague assertions of incompleteness,
Planning Staff has violated the Act and delayed SMA’s lawful attempts to have a prompt
hearing before the Planning Commission on the merits of the Applications.

The City Attorney Letter claims that Planning Staff fulfilled its obligations under
the Act by delivering the Determination to SMA on May 4, 2011, However, the 30 days
in which the Planning Commission must respond under Gov, Code Sec. 65943 expired
on April 14, 2011, Even if the City Attorney Lettet and the Determination were timely
provided in accordance with the Act, their contents clearly violated the specificity
requirements for a finding of incompleteness. Vague assertions of additional documents
and fees without specificity provide no guidance to SMA and serve merely to obstruct
rather than facilitate a decision on the merits of the Applications. By creating
unreasonable obstacles to a “clear undersfanding” of what is required to file the
Applcations, Planning Staff has violated the Act. (Gov. Code § 65921.)

3, The Wrongful Reiection of the Applications and the Vague Assertions
of Incompleteness Violate SMA’s Due Process Rights.

Due process principles require reasonable notice and opportunity to be heard
before governmental deprivation -of a significant property interest. (E.g., North
Georgia Finishing, Inc. v. Di-Chem, Inc. (1975) 419 U.S. 601, 605-606 [42 L.Ed.2d 751,
756, 95 8.Ct, 719]; Goss v. Lopez (1975) 419 U.S. 565, 572-576 [42 L.Ed.2d 725, 733-
736, 95 S.Ct. 729]; Board of Regents v. Roth (1972) 408 U.S. 564, 576-577 [33 L.Ed.2d
548, 560-561, 92 S.Ct. 2701); Boddie v. Connecticut (1971) 401 1.5, 371, 379 [28
L.Ed.2d 113, 119120, 91 §.Ct. 780); Sniadach v. Family Finance Corp. {1969) 395 1.8,
337, 335 123 L.Ed.2d 349, 352, 89 S.Ct. 1820]; Skelly v, State Personnel Bd. (1975) 15
Cal.3d 194, 206-207 [124 Cal. Rptr. 14, 539 P.2d 774]; Beaudrean v. Superior Court
(1975) 14 Cal.3d 448, 458 {121 Cal. Rptr. 585, 535 P.2d 713]; Randone v. Appellate
Department (1971) 5 Cal.3d 536, 541 [96 Cal, Rpir. 709, 488 P.2d 13].)
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By wrongfully rejecting the Applications on March 15, 2011 without providing a
‘written detérmination and. by making vague non-specific statements asserting that the
Applications are incomplete and insufficient in the Determination and the City Attorney
Letter, the City has viclated SMA’s procedural due process rights under federal and state
law. Before the Don Dominguez Apartments are abated and its 200 residents lose their
homes and access to affordable housing in the City, the Planning Conumission must have
the oppertunity to review the. situation regarding the project for the site and decide for
itself how to proceed. SMdA is entitied to « gpportunity to be heard on the merits of ifs
Applications.

CONCLUSION.

For the foregoing reasoms, SMA requests and demands that the Planning
- Commission (a) reverse the Determination; (b} accept the Applications; (¢) promptly
schedule a public hearing before the Planning Commission on the merits of the
Application; and {d) grant the Applications. SMA further requests and demands that the '
Planning Commission hold a hearing on this appeal within 60 days, in accordance with
Carson Municipal Code §9173.4(D). '

Without immediate intervention by the Planning Commission, the Don
Dominguez Apartments will be subject to abatement in less than seven months and its
approximately 200 low to middle-income residents will be evicted for no good reason.

All rights are reserved.

List of Exhibits:

A. Determination of the Planning Director in a Letter dated May 4,2011
B. Letter dated May 2, 2011 from the C,lty Attorney
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EXHIBIT A

MAY 4, 2@11 })ETERMENATEON OF INCOMPLETE AND INSUFFICIENT
APPLICATIONS

{See Attached]
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CITY OF CARSON

May 4, 2011

ir, Stephen L. Joseph
350 Bay Street, Suite 100-328
San Francisco, CA 94133

Subject: Determination of incomplete and Insufficient Applications

Pear Mr. Joseph,

Please find enclosed the applications and checks that were submitted on April 5, 2011, requesting the
continued operation of the Don Dominguez Apartments focated at 18702-19822 S. Main Street, As
explained in the letter from City Attorney Wynder daited May 2, 2011, the applications are deemed
incomplete and insufficient due to conflict with the 2003 Facility Closure Agraément. The applications
are further deemed to be incomplete and insufficient due to the Talture to submit all required content
and information as prescribed in the city development application as set forth in Section §173.1 of the
Carson Municipal Code. ‘

We recognize the importance of your request and have teken appropriate care to provide a full
evaluation, including review of the prior reguasts during the General Plan Update in 2003 for.
consideration of a Mixed Use — Residential General Plan designation and the submittal of applications in
- 2003 for an appeal of the abatement date determination and an extension of nonconforming privilege.
On August 12, 2003, the Planning Commission.adopted Resolution Mo, 03-1953 which denied the appeat
and conditionally granted the appiicafion for extension of nonconforming privilege. The Planning
Commission did not concur with the %equest to ailow continued operation of the apartments until the
end of the lease on May 31, 2019 and determined San Miguai Apariments, inc,, would reasonably
amortize its fixed investment by July 31, 2008. The Planning Commission generously provided an
“extended cperating period to November 23,2011, in recognition of the provision of affordable housing.

Based upon our analysis, there has heen significant effert on behalf of the city to provide for the
interests of all parties. Since there was no appeal of the Planning Commission decision, we believed that
there was concurrence that the abatément provisions within the Facility Closure Agreement were
acceptable to you and your client,

EAPHBIT NG, 2~
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To: Stephen L. Joseph
Date: * May, 4, 2011
Paga 2 .

The applications are hereby returned In thelr entirety.  An appeal of this de;terminati'on may be filed
within 15 days as set forth in Section 9173.4 of the Carson Municipal Code.

p—

Sincerely, \/ i . i >
»..,S_..-«-*_:‘?-?r:;?’"--«.
Y v .
o W%\

Sheri Repp Loadsman
Planhing Officer

Atfachments:

Letter from W, Wynder to XK. Sher dated May 2, 2011

Carson Municipal Code Section 91734

Application for Extension of Nonconforming Privilege
Application for Zone Change and Conditional Use Permit

Don Dominguez Apartments Check Nos, 6602, 6603 and 6604

L I A

(el Mr. Clifford Graves,
Interim City Manager
par, William Wynder,
City Attorney
Mr. Kevin Sher,
Greenberg Glusker




Appeals

#173.4 Appeals.

A. Appeiiate Authority. Any decision made by the Director pursuant to this Chapter may be appealed fo the
Commission. Any decision made by the Commission pursuant to this Chapter may be appealed to the
Council,

B. Filing of Appeal.

1. An appeal may be filed by any person, including any member of the City Council or the City
Administrator.

2. An appeal shall be filed i writing within fifleen (15} days of the date of the Commission action, or
in the case of an action by the Director, within fifleen {(15) days of the date of the notice of decision.

3. The form and content of an appeal shall include:

a. The street address, if there is one, otherwise the legal description and location of the
prermises included in the action,

b. The administrative file number (case number) identifying the matter which is being appealed.
¢. The specific matter being appealed.

d. A staternent of the grounds for appeal or how there is error in the decision of the matter
being appealed.

4. Unless otherwise provided, all appeals shail be filed with the City Clerk.

5. if the appeal is found to be deficient, the Gity Clerk shall daliver or mail to the appellant, by
certified mail, a notice specifying the particulars in which the appeal is deficient. If such deficiency
has not been corrected by the appellant within seven (7) days after such mailing of such a notice of
deficiency by filing with the City Clerk a sufficient amendment to the appeal, the appeal shall be
deemed 1o be withdrawn and the appeal fee shall be returned to the appeliant.

. Consideration and Decision.

1. Upon acceptance of the filing of an appeal, the City Clerk shall set the matter for public hearing
before the appeliate body, In the same manner as required for a Commission hearing of such matter.
The City Clerk shail notify the Director who shall transmit to the appeilate body a summary of the
factual dafa and the record of action taken on the case.

2. Except as otherwise provided in this Chapter, in acting on an appeal the appellate body may:

a. Affiren the decision; or

br. Modify the decision; or

¢. Refer the matter back fo the body from which the appesi originated, with instructions: or
d. Reverse the decision.

3. Unless referred back to the body from which the appeal originated, the appeliate decision shall be
supported by wiitten findings. (Ord. 78-458, § 1; Ord. 83-668, § 1, Ord. 84-701. § 1)

D. Faillure to Act. The appellate body shall, within sixty (60) days of the filing of an appeal, act to either affirm,
reverse, modify, continue or refer matter hack.




May 2, 2041

Kevin A, Sher

Greenberg Glusker

1900 Avenie of the Stars,
215t Floor

Loy Asgeles, Calitomia 90067

Re:  SanMiguelAparimtiis, Ine,

Peardds, Sher

We are City Attortisy for the City-of Catson. Your letter dated April 28, 20‘11 has
been fm'wa.,zda,d m 1 ! Or wresponse. Mw Repp WaS on vcu.,a%mn ""rf {Jtah whcn yourdetieramive
and 8o we j Sthatdl iﬁéigm w_ e
advising Ms, Rem} fiﬁ. terur ﬁ% ’s_wm dm eéapmcm am mms. e;,rm;zgmzsﬁy submiticd by M,
Stephon L. Joseph on béhulf of SanMiguel Apariments; The.

First, your letter s incorrect reparding our client’s failurs to tithely consider the
completeness of these ap;ﬂ:cmmns Wie.. Joseph atternpied fo submit the applications on Madrch
15 Zf ﬂ 1 at ‘E-h-e- planmng mun’m m czw hal% ihe .am}hm%mns wcze ] m,u,d a5 mwmnmm 85 s”t

SRE pm" pii}’ l’iﬁiﬁied by Cuy stah'mx
Gsure-Agréeiment, the fabiliof thewcity 1o
emwpt ¢ LGE’“O‘H{& :fmngs &mi Lhat i:ix, appi:gamm% wionld not Be aceepied una&cc}mpdnmd by a
negotiable instrument fordhe: payment ‘of required feés,

Having said the foregoing, it:i8
prolibited by the expressderms: of the Facility €lost £
“AP10 both applications. Assyou-ceriainlyv.know, Section 33 that agreement-provides: “SMA
shall wot upply to City for fuether extension of the ghatement date for Don Bgmi?ng;zei

CEEL R T




Kevin A. Sher
May 2, 2011
Page 2

Apartments.” Both of these applications are simply transparent efforts to avoid the requirements
of this agreement and we feel confident that, if necessary, a Court will so find.

Accordingly, by May 5, 2011, City staff will be returning to Mr. Joseph both
applications, and all checks for fees. Both applications are hereby deemed to be legally
incomplete and insufficient, within the meaning of Government Code § 65943(b), because
neither applications contains information that would constitute grounds for an exception to the
alfirmative covenant, signed in writing, by representative of SMA, that your client “shall not
apply to [the] City for [a] further extension of the abatement date.”

Accordingly, the applicant shall be entitled to appeal this determination, as
authorized in Government Code § 65943(¢), and as set forth in Section 91734 of the Carson
Municipal Code.

Very truly yours,

éfij g‘ﬁ %ﬁv@’é@% g tﬁ;ﬁmww&

William W, Wyndr
of ALESHIRE & WYNDER, LLP

[T Mr, Clifford Graves,
Interim City Manager
Ms. Sheri Repp-Loadsman,
Planning Officer

01007/0001/95540.1




CITY OF CARSOMN
Develooment Apolication

Development Services Group
Blanning Division
701 East Carson Straat
Carson, CA 807485
{310} 852-1781
hito/Awwnw.clcarsan.cea oo

Property information

Address e
andior APt 1970219823 S, MAIN STREET (APN# 7336009006)
Existing Use: MULTIFAMILY APARTMENTS Existing Zoning, €0

Proposed Project

S

Describe Project and Potential Use {Attach addiffonal sheels I necessaryy,  SER ATTACHED,

*APPLICATION FOR EXTENSION OF NONCONFORMING PRIVILEGE UNDER

SECTIONS 917125 OF THE CARSON MUNICIPAL CODEY

Is the Froject in @ Redevelopmant Project Area? Yes 0 No  iFso, which? 1B

T 7 e

l Bizin Contact Person {Applicant/Representativell STRPHEN L. JOSEPH, BSO.

Address: 350 BAY STREET, SUITE 106-328

| City/State/Zip Code: SA4N FRANCISCCy, CA 94133

£ Phone Number: (Day} (415) 377-6650 (Mobile)

 Fay Number: (415) B69-5380 E-Mall Address:  SLIOSEPH LAW@SARTHLINK.NET

% Eﬁeczeweﬂd By: Dates ’“':“.ff;, / «5;':,/ 7t
Amount Pajd: Case Planner E;
Case Nols): f‘ WE}% é‘? - f / Related Case Nola): ﬁﬁﬁg YUl i o B eSS ‘
‘ — Counter Map: '] Database: [}
SRS s I T A e TP ]

¥ Additional Contact/Representative: Kevin A, Sher, Esq., o _ o
Greenberg Glusker Fields Claman & Machiinger LLP area e °"’m§:§§?§$§ :
1900 Avenue of the Stars, 21% Floor, Los Angeles, CA 90067 Last Updated: /3172010
Phone: (310) 785-6834, Facsimile: (310) 201-444%
Email: KSher@oreenbereslusker com
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APPLICATION FOR EXTENSION OF NONCONFORMING PRIVILEGE UNDER
SECTION 917225 OF TBE CARSON MUNICIZFAL CODE

San Miguel Apartments, Inc, (“SMA™) hereby applies for an extension of nenconforming
priviiege under Section $172.25 of the Carson Municipal Code (the “Code™) for the real property
located at 19702-19822 South Main Street (Sie “Property™) in the City of Carson (the “City™),
comzmonty known as the “Don Dominguerz Apariments” The Property is mnproved with a
multifamily apartment complex with 68 unils, housing approximately 200 City residents of low
to moderate income. The Property is 2 lepal nonconforming use within the Commercial General
Zome and is subject to abatement on November 23, 2011, Without immediate action by the
Planning Comnmission, the apartment complex will be demolished in fower than 8 months, and
these 200 residents will lose thelr homes and be unable o fing affordable housing in the City as
o such alternative housing exists for their income group. SMA, therefore respectfully requests
that the Planning Commission extend the Property’s noneeniorining privilege o such time as the
City determines that construction of a conforming nonresidential use on the Property will
commence pursuan to 2 building permit, but in no event later than May 31, 2019 when the
Ground Lease (zs defined below) for the Property expires,

Bachground

SMA is the ground lessee, and Watson Partners, L.P, (“Watson™) is the ground lessor,
under a ground lease of the Property that commenced in 1964 and expires on May 31, 2019 (the
“Cround Lease™). Under the Ground Lease, SMA is prohibited from any use of the Property
other than an apartment complex. The Don Dominguez. Apartments have been located on the
Property, and have provided much-needed affordable housing for the City's residents, for over
40 years. SMA parchased the Don Dominguez Apartments in 1998 and has expended significant
amounts of money for its acquisition and exiensive renovations snd maintenance. ‘

in 1964 when the Ground Lease was executed, the Property was located in a residential
zone in unincorporated Los Angeles County where multifamily apartment uses like the Don
Dominguez Apartments were permitted uses. In 1968, the City mcorporated, and the Property
became part of the City. Fn 1982, the City rezoned the Property to the CR Zone (Commercial,
Regional Center), rending the use of the Property for & residential apartment building 2
nonconforming use under the Code, The City later rezoned the Property 1o the OG Zone
(Commercial, Genersl), which it remains today, ieaving the use of the Property as a
nonconforming residential use in & commercial zone.

Om April 3, 2003, the City’s Development Services General Manager {the “Manager™)
determined that the legal nonconforming status of the Property had terminated apd had been
sabject to abatement since April 15,2002, SMA appealed the Manager’s determination and
argued that the abaterent date under the Code should be Novermber 23, 2011, SMA also applied
for an extension of the nonconforming privilege to May 31, 2019, when the Ground Lense
- terminates. In its August 12, 2003 Staff Report (the “Report™), the City’s Planning Staff
recommended that the Planning Commission allow the Don BDominguez Apartments to continue
operation 10 ensure that SMA achieves a reasonable amortization of its fixed investment in the
Property. The Planning Commission conditionally granted SMA ‘s appiication for extension of
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ihe nonconforming privilege by adopting Planning Commission Reselution No. (3-1953 (the
“Resolution”™). The Resolution provided that abatement of the apartment use would ocour
between July 31, 2008 and November 23, 2011, based on whether it was likely that construction
for 2 conforming nenresidential use of the Property would commence pursuant to a building
permit within a six-month period following the abatement. The Resolution required the parties
to sign a Facility Closure Agreement dated effective as of Angust 28, 2003 (the “Agreement™,
The City never delivered a signed copy of the Agreement to SAL4. The (unsigned) Agreement
provides in part that “SMA shall not apply to the City for further extension of the abatement date
for Don Dominguez Apartments.” (Agreement, Paragraph 3 .} For vour reference, copies of the
Report, Resolution and (unsigned) Agreement are attached to this Application,

The City pever delivered an Abatzment Notification Fetter under the {unmigned)
Agreement because there was no planned conforming nonresidential use for the Property.
Instead, acting in accordance with the {unsigned) Agreement, on or before November 23, 2010,
SMA issued fo its tenants a Facility Closure Motification Letter providing for a November 23,
20%1 abstement date,

~ Although the Planning Commission stated in the Report {Resalurion, Paragraph 3. H.)
that SMA’s investment in the Don Domingues Aparuments would be suffs ciently amortized by
July 31, 2008, this has not been the case. Az a result of the nationwide sconomic dewnturn and
its impact on rents, SMA has not been able to fully amortize its investment in the Don
Dominguez Aparinents. - '

The tenants have signed an “Emergency Petition io the City of Carson by the Residents
of the Don Dominguez Apartments” requesting that the City Council and Planning Commission
hold emergency hearings as soon as possible to prevent the abaterment, A copy of the petition is
attached.

The abatement date ks now Jesy than 8 months away. The Property’s approximately
200 residents are i imminent danger of losing their homes, These residents are primartly
of low te middle income whe will have ne affordabie housing eptions in the City once the
Dion Dominguez Apartments are demolished. As of the date of this Application, there is
stil} ne replacement project for the Property in the foreseesble feture, Moreaver, as a
resuit of the pervasive economic recession from 2087 to present, SMA has been wnable to
achieve 2 reasonable smortzation of its investment in the Preperty. Demolishing an
affordable apartment comeplex when there is ne replacement project for a aeﬁafwmiug wse
benefits no ene. Continuing the long-standing apartment use at the Property until 2
conforming project is imminent or vntll the Ground Lease expires, would allow the Don
Dominguer Apariments to continge to meet the housing needs of its tepants apd the City,
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Amalysis

I Pursusnt To Section $172.25 Of The Code, The Planming Commission Should Bxtend
The Fronerty's Nonconforming Privilese.

Because the balancing of interests weigh in favor of preserving the apartment use and
since no conforming nonresidential construction project for the Property is imminent, SMA
requests that the abatement period for the Property’s nonconforming privilege be extended to
May 31, 2019, when the Ground Lease for the Property expires, subject to the Cify’s
determmnation prior to such date that construction for a conforming vse of the Property would
commencs pursuant 1o & building permit. An oxtension of the outside date for ahatement of the
Property would be best accomplished by an amendment to the (unsigned) Agreement to provide
for the adjusted outside date.

A Aptlication To Full Planning Commission For Wajver Of Prohibition Om

Arphving For Extension OF Abatement Date

Because the Planning Comnmssion has the right to waive a coniractual condition in its
favor, SMA’s covenant in the (unsigned) Agreement not 10 “apply to the City for further
extension of the abatement date for Don Dominguez Apartments” is not a bat to this Application.
{See (unsigned) Agreemeni, Paragraph 3.} A contractual condition mav be waived by the
benefitting party, See, Witkins, Summary of Celifornia Lavw, 7107 Ed., Conmracts Sec. K23,
Sessions v. Southern Colif, Edison Co., 47 Cal. App. 2d 611 ¢1941). The Planning Commission
has the contractual right and moral obligation to waive this covenant. A waiver of this
prohibition on applying for an extension is in keeping with the (unsigned) Agreement, which
preserved a viable nonconforming use until there was (1) sufficient amortization of SMA s
investment in the Property, and (i) a conforming consiruction project for the Property in position
to replace the Don Dominguez Apartments. The Planning Commission recognized in 2003 when
it passed the Resolution, and should recognize now, that there is no benefit in vacant land.

B, EMA Has Not Achisved A Reasonable Amortization of its Investment in the
Proverty

Because SMA has yet to achieve a reasonable amortizaton of s fixed investment in the
Property, the Plarming Commission must extend the termination of the nonconiorming privilege
for the Property. Under Section 9172.25 of the Code, after a hearing, the Planming Conumission
must approve SMA’s request for exiension if the Planning Commission finds that the abatement -
peried “is insufficient for the reasonable amortization of the fixed investment i such
nonconformity.” The Resolution states that SMA spent in excess of $1,000,000 on the
acquisition and rencvation of the Don Dominguer Apartments. (Resolution, Paragraph 3. H )
The City previously determined that this mvestment could be reasonably amortizad by Jaly 31,

2008, (Jd.) However, when the Planning Commission delermined the amortization period for
the Property in 2003, neither the City nor anyone else could have anticipated the nationwide
economic recession and jts impact on rents. As a result, SMA requires further fime to
sufficiently amortize its investment in the Don Dominguez Apartments.
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. The Narrow Test For Reagonable Amortization Under The Code Viplates Due
Process Under Californta Law.

Section 9172.25(D) of the Code unlawyully restricts the Planning Commission’s
discretion in approving an extension of the Property’s nonconforming privilege, Requiring the
Planning Comrnission to disapprove an extension based on the sole eriteria of whether the
abaiement period is suffictent for the “reasonable amortization of the fixed investment” does not
mest the requirements of due process. Under California faw, due process requires & fact-gpecific
balancing of interests o determine the constitutionadity of terminating a legal nonconforming
use. (See, e.g., City of Salinas v. Ryan Ouidoor Advertising, Jnc., 189 Cal. App. 3d 416, 424
(1987): “the reasonablencss of the amortization period depends on the interplay of many factors,
including the depreciated value of the structures to be removed, their remaining useful [He, and
the harm 1o the public if they are leff standing.”™} Similarly, whether the termination of the
nenconformity is an uncenstitutional taking “depends upon the relative importance to be given
the public gain and the private loss.” (City of Los Angeles v. Gage, 127 Cal, App. 2d 442, 460
(1954).) :

In balancing these considerations, the Planning Commission must weigh the harms versus
the benefits of continuing or demolishing the Don Domingurez Apartments. {(Id.) If the Don
Dominguez Apartments remain in operation until 2 conforming project is permit-ready, or the
Ground Lease expires, there would not be any harm to the City or jts residests. If the Don
Dominguez Apartments are prematurely demolished, the City would derive no public benefit
from the resulting vacant lot, However, the real harm would be needlessly destroying the homes
of 200 low to middie income residents whe have ne other options for affordable housing in the

City. If the Don Dominguez Apartinents are demolished on November 23, 2011 without a
conforming nonresidential project ready to replace 1t, the resulting vacant parcel will be a blight
on the cormnunity, will leave many of the residents homeless, and will not produce any revenue.
Because these harms vastly outweigh any public gain from the destruction of the Don
Dominguez Apartments, a decision not to extend the nonconforming privilege would be an
unconstitutional taking in violstion of 8MA’s due process rights.

o Requiring Destruction Of The Apartments Violates The City's Housine Element
And California Law. '

_ The California Legislature has acknowledged that the “lack of housing is a crifical
problem that threatens the economic, environmental, and social quality of life in Californis.”
(Gov 't Code Seciion 65589.5) To ensure housing for all income levels, the City is required 1o
adopt an adequate housing element as part of its general plan and comply with the housing
element in all the City’s actions. {Gov 't Cede Sections 65302 and 65587} The purpose of the
housing element is fo plan and make adequate provision for the housing needs of all income
levels. (Gov't Code Section 65583.) By “adequate provision® the statute means the housing
element must make adequate plans for low and very-low income households as well as middle
and upper income houscholds. The core of the housing slement obligation is the requirement 1o
idenify “adequate sites.” Tt means that the local government must zone land at sufficient
densities and served by adequate infrastructure to facilitate the development of housing 10 mest
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even the lowest income levels. To preserve and identify these “adequate sites,” the fundamental
goals of the City’s housing clement molude: :

Geal 1t Improvement and maintenance of existing housing stock while
preserving affordability

Goal 3 The City shall seek to provide an adeguate supply of housing for
all economic segments of the City

Cioal 4 Proteciion of the existing supply of affordabie housing,

According to the City’s housing element, these goals shall “serve as a guide to the City officials
in daily decision making.” (Housing Element Update, p. 753 If 2 court determines that an
action taken by the Uity does not cormply with its housing element, the City must Dring #$ action
mio comphiance within sixty days unless it can make a showing of undue hardship, (Gov't Code
Section 65587(c).}

By requiring the demoiition of the Don Dominguesr Apartments, the City is acting in
viekation of the Government Code in that it is removing the last remaining affordable
housing in the City for the inepme group represented by the tenants of the Don Deminguer
Aparments. 'We have thoroughly researched the availability of alternative aparimenis for
these tenants. We have determined that there are none in the City. If the continvation of
the Doy Deminguez Apartments is not permitted in compliance with City*s housing
clement, SMA and/or ifs tenants will have not choice but te Htigate.

E. Construetion Of An Alternative Nonresidential Use Of The Proverty is Not
Imminent

To SMA's knowledge, no permit applications, site plans, or other documents have been
filed with the City that would allow a conforming nonresidential project to commence
construction on the Property in the foreseeable future. Under the (unsigned) Agreement, if the
City had determined that a nonresidential construction project for the Property was permit-ready
before November 23, 2010, the City could have issued an Abatement Notification Letier. (See
(unsigned} Agreement, Paragraph 1.4} Because the City never issned an Abatement
Notification Letter, the sbatement date became November 23, 2011 by default, {See unsigned
Agreement, Paragraph 1.03.) 1 the Don Dominquez Apartments is demelished on November 23
2011, there will not be a nonresidential project ready to replace i, It will take years for land use,
envirommnental approvals and building permits o be issued before construction of 2 replacement
project could commence. Accordingly, the abatement period for the Property’s ponconforming
privilege should be extended until the City determines that a conformin g project is ready for
construction on the Property, but not beyond the May 31, 2019 expiration of the Ground Lease.

H
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E. Extending The Terrination Of The Nsmonfarmiqg Privilege Te Not Subiect To
Environmental Review Under The Celifornia Fnvironmental Quality Act

- (“CECA™.

Becanse extending the termination of the nonconforming privilege does not require any
changes to the Property but merely preserves the long-sianding existing use, the project is
categorically exerapt from CEQA review under 14 CCR Sec. 153301 (e} and 15303, Thers are no
significant environmental impacts as a resuli of extending the termination of the Don Dominguez
Apariments.

Reguest And Domang For Exnedited Hearing

Beeause the fate of the Dion Dominguez Apartments® 200 residents is at stake and i 15
af the essence, SMA requests and demands that the Plenning Commission schedule 2 public
hearing on this matfer as soon ag possible. The Planning Commission is required to hold a pubiic
hearing for SMA’s extension of nonconforming privilege applications under Section 91 T2.25(8)
of the Code. Planning Staff is entirely familiar with the Property and the Don Dominguez
Apartments. Since there will be no changes in the existing apariment use or any physical
changes to the Property in connection with this application, no further docurmentation other than'
that provided should be reasonably required. Any unreasonable requests, conditions or delays in
holding & public hearing will viclate SMA's due process rights,

Conclusion

For ait of the reasons set forth above, SMA respectfully requests that the Plan ning
Commission extend the Property’s nonconforming privilege to such time s the City
deternines that constraction of 2 conforming preject on the Property will commence
purseant to g bullding permit, but in me cvent Iater than MMay 31, 2019 when the Ground

Leagse for the Property expires.

PLEASE NOTE THAT THIS APPLICATION FOR EXTENSION OF ABATEMENT PERIOD
Is FILED CONCURRENTLY WITH A SEPARATE APPLICATION FOR ZONE CHANGE
AND CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT FOR THE PROPERTY, THE APPLICATIONS ARE

. FILED IN THE ALTERNATIVE TO PROVIDE THE PLANNING COMMISSION WITH
SEPARATE CPTIONS FOR ENABLING THE CONTINUATION OF THE DON
DOMINGUEZ APARTMENTS. :
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CITY OF CARSON
Development Application

Development Services Group
Planning Division
701 East Carson Street
Carson, CA 80745
(310) 952-1761

bt /AW, ol Carson.ca. Ug

Property information

Address
andfor APN: | 19702-19822 5. MAIN STREET (APN# 7336009006)
Existing Use: MULTIFAMILY APARTMENTS . Existing Zoning; - CG

Proposed Project
Describe Project and Potential Use (Attach additional sheets if necessary): 8EE ATTACHED,
“APPLICATION FOR ZONE CHANGE AND CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT UNDER

SECTIONS 9172.13 AND 9172.21 OF THE CARSON MUNICIPAL CODE”

| Miain Contact Person {Applicant/Representative}: STEPHEN L. JOSEPH, ESQ.

| Address: 350 BAY STREET, SUITE 100-328
City/State/Zip Code: SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94133

lf Phone Number: (Day) (415) 577-6660 (Mobile)

(415) B69-5380 E-Mail Address:

| Fax Number: SLIOSEPH.LAW@EARTHLINK NET

“ﬁLﬂmﬁ%

lIReceived By:

! Amount Paid: Case Planner:
l\Case No(s): Related Case No(s):
; : Counter Wap: Database: [

Lt

% Additional Contact/Representative: Kevin A. Sher, Esq., Carson Development Application
Greenberg Glusker Fields Claman & Machtinger LLP Page 7 of §
: Last Lipdated: 8/31/201 D

- 19060 Avenue of the Stars, 21% Floor, Los Angeles, CA 90067
Phone: (310) 785-6834, Facsimile: (310) 201-4449
Email: KSher@greenbergglusker.com ENHIRIT NG, 4 -
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lfff Ground Lessea: SAN MIGUEL APARTMENTS, INC.
; Address: 3660 WILSHIRE BOULEVARD, #530
l| Ohty/stateiZip Code:  LOS ANGELES, CA 50010

Phone Mirsber (Day) (Mobiie)

Fax Number EMat! Address:
i Architect/Gonsractor:
. Address

; Cliy/State/Zlp Code: _

| Phone Number. (Day) (Mobiie)

| Fax Number E-iiall Address:

el Eoee e T e

Engmeerﬂ,icensed Sunraynr'

| Address:
| City/State/Zip Code:
| Phone Number: (Day) T (Mobile)
| Fanc Numbar; E-Matfh Across;
!nf Ty’pﬂ of A;,-;;;;rat.mg {Check all boxes fhaf uprdy)

i:] Certificste of Gomp&:ance }:} lniérpratamn ] spadific Pian
[yl Conditions) Use Permit* ] Landscape Permit (~ 2500 8F) [ Tentative Tract/Parcel Map*
71 condifional Use Petmit Tor "} Lot Line Adjustmant %l Zone Change*

Shared Parking 7] Modiication of Permi [} Zoning Ordinance Ameoncdmern:
[ Development Agreemant [ Ordinance Amendment ] Variance*
[} Sewironmental Asgesament (] Parcel Merger M Appeal of P.C, Dedision
[JER _ [ Relecation Impact Repart [ Appeal of Staf Decision
L] Extension of Nonconforming [ Refocation Review I Other:

Frivilegs [ Sian Brogram®
] Extension of Time an o . .

L1 Site Plan snd Desigh Review”  + additional materials required

[ Genersl Plan Amendment

&a the Ground Lessee‘ f ;;rant my cansent to have the Applicant, listed above, o take sesponsibility in
processing the prupesed profect deserlbed above, This application and all the requérad matanals are carllfied

tobetrue o rect foih beqt of my knpwiedge ared ballef,

Date
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APPLICATION FOR ZONE CHANGE AND CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT UNDER
SECTIONS 9172.13 AND 9172.21 OF THE CARSON MUNICIPAL CODE

San Migue! Apartments, Inc. (“SMA™) hereby applies for a zone change and a
conditional use permit pursuant to Sections 9172.13 and 9172.21 of the Carson Mumicipal Code
(the “Code™) for the real property located at 19702-19822 South Main Street (the “Property™) in
the City of Carson (the “City™), commonly known as the “Don Dominguez Apartments.” The
Property is improved with a multifamily apartment complex with 68 units, housing
approximately 200 City residents of low to moderate incomne. The Property is a legal
nonconforming use within the Commescial General Zone and is subject to abatement on
November 23, 2011. Without immediate action by the Planning Commission, the apartment
complex will be demolished in fewer than 8 months, and these 200 residents will Jose their
homes and be unable to find affordable housing in the City as no such alternative housing exists
for their income group. SMA therefore respectfully requests that the Planning Commission
permit the continuation of the apartment complex uvse at the Property until the expiration of the
Ground Lease (as defined below) on May 31, 2019, by:

(1) Adding the Property to the Mixed-Use Residential (“MUR™) Overlay sttrxct through
a zone change under Section 9172.13 of the Code; and

(2) Issuing a Conditional Use Permit (“CUP”) for the multifamily apartment use of the
Property under Section 9172.21 of the Code.

Background

SMA is the ground lessee, and Watson Partners, L.P. (*“Watson™) is the ground lessor,
under a ground lease of the Property that commenced in 1964 and expires on May 31, 2019 (the .
“Ground Lease”). The Don Dominguez Apartments have been located on the Property, and have
provided much-needed housing for the City’s residents, for over 40 years. Under the Ground
Lease, SMA is prohibited from any use of the Property other than an apartment house.

The Don Dominguez Apartments consist of approximately 47,580 square feet with 68
apartments units located on Main Street close to the 405 Freeway. The Don Dominguez
Apartments are surrounded by multiple and varied uses. To the north and east are the
Dominguez Golf Course and Practice Center and the Victoria Golf Course. To the southwest is.
the development site for the Boulevards at South Bay, which is governed by the Carson.
Marketplace Specific Plan. The Boulevards at South Bay will be a 168-acre mixed-use retail,
commercial and residential development that will include the largest shopping center in Los
Angeles County, a 16-screen cinema and over 1,500 for-sale and for-rent residential units. (See
Carson Marketplace Specific Plan dated February 8, 2006; and
www.boulevardsatsouthbay.com.) To the west are light industrial uses along Main Street. There
- are other residential uses'to the south of the Property. The Land Use Element of the Updated
General Plan for the City of Carson anticipates that the Property and surrounding areas will be
rezoned Mixed-Use Business Park which is “intended to provide harmonious transition to
residential development and neighborhoods.” (General Plan, LU-11.)
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In 1964 when the Ground Lease was executed, the Property was located in a residential
zone in wnincorporated Los Angeles County where multifamily apartment uses like the Don
Dominguez Apartments were permitted uses. In 1968, the City incorporated, and the Property
became part of the City. In 1982, the City rezoned the Property to the CR Zone (Commercial,

" Regional Center), rending the use of the Property for a residential apartment building a
nonconforming use under the Code. The City later rezoned the Property to the CG Zone
(Commercial, General), which it remains today, leaving the use of the Property as a
nonconforming residential use in a commercial zone.

On Aprii 3, 2003, the City’s Development Services General Manager (the “Manager™)
deterrained that the legal nonconforming status of the Propesrty had terminated and had been
subject to abatement since April 15, 2002. SMA appealed the Manager’s determination and
argued that the abatement date under the Code should be November 23, 201 1. SMA also applied
for an extension of the nonconforming privilege to May 31, 2019, when the Ground Lease
" terminates, Inits August 12, 2003 Staff Report (the “Report™), the City’s Planning Staff
recommended that the Planning Commission allow the Don Dominguez Apartments to continue
operation to ensure that SMA achieves a reasonable amortization of its fixed investment in the
Property. The Planning Commission condifionally granted SMA’s application for extension of
the nonconforming privilege by adopting Planning Commission Resolution No. 03-1953 (the
“Resolution”). The Resolution provided that abatement would occur between July 31, 2008 and
November 23, 2011, based on whether it was likely that construction for a conforming
nonresidential use of the Property would commence pursuant to a building permit within a six-
month period. The Resolution required the parties to sign a Facility Closure Agreement dated
effective as of August 28, 2003 (the “Agreement”). The Cify never delivered a signed copy of
the Agreement fo SMA. For your reference, copies of the Report, Resolution and (unsigned)
Agreement are attached to this Application.

The City never delivered an Abatement Notification Letter under the (unsigned)
Agreement because there was no planned conforming nonresidential use for the Property.
Instead, acting in accordance with the (unsigned) Agreement, on or before November 23, 2010,
SMA issued to its tenants a Facility Closure Notification Letter providing for a November 23,
2011 abatement date.

The tepants have signed an “Emergency Petition to the City of Carson by the Residents
of the Don Dominguez Apartments” requesting that the City Council and Planning Commission
hold emergency hearings as soon as possible to prevent the abatement. A copy of the petition is
attached.

The abatement date is now less than 8 months away. The Property’s approximately
200 residents are in inminent danger of losing their homes. These residents are primarily
of low to middle income who will have no affordable housing optiens in the City once the
Don Dominguez Apartments are demolished. As of the date of this Application, there is
still no replacement project for the Property in the foreseeable future. Demolishing an
affordable apartment complex when there is no replacement project for a eonforming use
benefits no one. Alfernatively, continuing the long-standing apartment use at the Property
untii a replacement project is imminent or until the Ground Lease expires, would allow the
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Don Dominguez Apartments to continue to meef the housing needs of its tenants and the

City.
Analysis

L Pursuant To Sections 9172.13 And 9172.21 Of The Code, The Planning Cornmission
Should Allow The Continued Operation Of The Don Dominguez Apartments On The
Property By Granting SMA’s Application For Zone Change And Conditional Use Permit.

As residential apartroents situated in the Commercial General Zone, the Don Dominguez
Apartments are nonconforming and subject to abatement on November 23, 2011, as more
particularly described in the terms of the Resolution and the (unsigned) Agreement. Multifamily
residential uses are neither permitted nor conditionally permitied uses in the Commercial General
Zone. (See Section 9131.1 of the Code.) However, within a MUR Overlay District, muliifamily
residential uses are conditionally permitted in the Commercial General Zone. (Jd) Accordingly,
in order to continue the existing multifamily apartment use on the Property and provide
continued housing for its low to middle income tenants, SMA requests that the Planning
Commission grant a zone change to add the Property to the MUR Overlay District and a CUP for
the continued multifamily residential use of the Property.

To preserve the interests of the landowner, SMA also requests that the CUP be
conditioned on expiring no later than May 31, 2019 when the Ground Lease terminates, or earlier
if the City’s determines that construction for a conforming nonresidential use of the Property will
commence pursuant to a building permit. By imposing this condition on the CUP, SMA is acting
consistently with the Ground Lease, which requires SMA tfo operate an apartment house complex
on the Property and prohibits any other use. Therefore, in enforcing this material term of the
Ground Lease, SMA is acting within the scope of its authority in filing these land use
applications. :

A, Zone Change to Mixed-Used Residential ( “MIR”) Owverlay District

SMA requests that the Property be added to the MUR Overlay District through the zone
change process under Section 9172.13 of the Code. The Property’s existing zoning is CG
(Commercial General). The MUR Overlay District may be combined with any of the zoning
districts in the Code. (See Section 9113.2 of the Code.)

1. The Property Location and Use are Suited for the MUR QOverlay

The MUR Overlay District is uniquely suited to the Don Dominguez Apartments® high-
density, affordable residential use. Section 9113.2 of the Code provides that the MUR Overlay
District “is created to provide for pedestrian-oriented, mixed-use (commercial/residential)
development and high density residential which may include market rate, affordable or senior
housing, within designated areas in commercial zones.” The approximately 200 residents of the
Don Dominguez Apartments would contribute to a pedestrian-oriented environment, especially
since the Property is in close proximity to the Carson Marketplace Specific Plan area where the
Boulevards at South Bay will be developed. Other high-density residential will be located
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nearby at the Boulevards at South Bay where it is anticipated that there will be over 1,500 for-

_ sale and for-rent residential units. {(See Carson Markefplace Specific Plan dated February 8,
2006, and www.boulevardsatsouthbay.com.} Therefore, continuation of the residential use of
the Don Dominguez Apartments until May 31, 2019 is consistent with the proposed residential
uses in the vicinity of the Property.

2. The Addition Of The Property Te The MUR Overlay District I
Congsistent With The General Plan

The General Plan repeatedly emphasizes the need for a diversity of housing types for all
income levels. The Don Dominguez Apartments are uniquely situated to provide housing for an
economic demographic of City residents who will not otherwise be able to afford housing within
the City as no alternative housing exists for their income group. The General Plan also
highlights the need for high-density residential uses close to commercial centers fo encourage a
pedestrian-oriented environment. The Don Dominguez Apartments will be located within
walking distance to the Boulevards at South Bay which will offer entertainment, restaurants,
retail and other commercial vendors. Because the addition of the Property to the MUR Overlay
District will allow (in conjunction with the CUP discussed in Part B below) the continued
operation of the Don Dominguez Apartments on the Property, this zone change will serve the
goals of housing diversity, housing affordability and pedestrian-oriented environments
articulated throughout the General Plan.

The following are a few examples of the goals, objectives and implementation measures
articulated in the Land Use Element of the General Plan that require high- demlty, affordable
residential uses like the Don Dominguez Apartments:

LU-6.2: Achieve a sustainable land use balance through provision of incentives for
‘desired uses; coordination of land use and circulation patterns; and

promotion of a variety of housing types and affordability (emphasis
added).

LU-8.3: Locate higher density residential uses in proximity to commercial centers
in order to encourage pedestrian traffic and provide a consumer base for
commercial uses.’

LU-15.1: Encourage the location of housing, jobs, shopping and services and other
activities within easy walking distance of each other.

LU-15.2: Maintain a diversity of housing types 1o enable citizens from a wide range
of economic levels and age groups to live in Carson (emphasis added).

LU-IM-6.4: Promotea vaﬁety of housing types and affordability to meets the
development goals of the Housing Element and provided needed housing
opportunities to support employment growth (also reiterated as LU-IM-
15.2).
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Rezoning the Property to the MUR Overlay District is consistent with the above goals
and objectives in the General Plan including ensuring diversity of housing, affordability of
housing, and the location of high-density residential in close proximity to commercial centers
like the upcoming Boulevards at South Bay development. Because these goals and objectives
are served by the rezoning, the addition of the Property to the MUR 0verlay District is consistent
with the General Plan.

B. All Reocuired Findings Are Satisfied For Granting A Conditional Use Permit For
Residential Multifamily Apartment Use On The Property

Within a MUR Overlay District, multifamily residential uses like the Don Dominguez
Apartments are conditionally permitted in the Commercial General Zone. (See Section 9131.1
of the Code.) Accordingly, in conjunction with the Planning Commission’s approval of the zone
change to an MUR Overlay District (as described in Part A above), SMA requests that the
Planning Commission grant the Don IDominguez Apartments a CUP to continue operation of the
existing multifamily apartment use on the Property. Under Section 9172.21(D) of the Code, the
Plarming Commission should grant a CUP to the Don Dominguez Apartments because all the
required findings are satisfied:

1. The Residential Apartment Use Of The Property Is Consistent With The
General Plan

As set forth in Part A.2 above, the continued operation of the Don Dominguez
Apartments on the Property is consistent with the goals and objectives repeatedly stated
throughout the General Plan of ensuring a diversity of housing for all economic demographics
and locating high-density residential use in close proximity to commercial centers like the
upcoming Boulevards at South Bay development.

2. The Site Is Adequate In Size, Shape, Topography. Location and Utilities
To Accommodate The Continvance Of The Apartment Complex Use

The Don Dominguez Apartments have been located at the Property for more than
40 years. SMA has no knowledge of there ever being an issue with the size, shape, topography,
location or utilities in connection with its apartment use. The site is approximately 204,553
square feet, not irregularly-shaped, and relatively flat.

3, There Is. And There Will Be, Adequate Street Access And Traffic
Capacity |

The Property is in close proximity to major thoroughfares, such as the 405
Freeway and the 110 Freeway, and fronts on Main Street. The circulation and street parking on
the adjacent public streets will not be adversely impacted since the existing apartment use at the
site will not intensify. SMA has no knowledge of there ever being an issue with adequate sireet
access or traffic capacity throughout the apartment’s history. If there were such an issue, then
the City would not have been able to approve the Carson Marketplace Specific Plan where the
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Boulevards at South Bay will add more vehlcie trips and traffic to the immediate vicinity of the
Property.

4, The Pronosed Use And Development Will Be Compatible With The
intended Character Of The Area

The Property is compatible with existing and anticipated development in the
vicinity, including, without limitation the Boulevard at South Bay development, because the Don
Dominguez Apartments are high-density residential uses in close proximity to commercial
centers, fostermg a pedestrian-oriented environment.

Based on the above finding required by Section 9172.21 of the Code, the Planning
Commission should grant the CUP for the Property to permit the continued operation of the Don
Dominguez Apartments within the MUR Overlay District and the Commercial General Zone.
However, to preserve the interests of the landowner, the CUP should be subject to a condition
that it shall expire no later than May 31, 2019 when the Ground Lease terminates, or earlier if the
City’s determines that construction for a conforming use of the Property will commence pursuant
to-a building permit.

C. Requiring Destruction Of The Apartments Violates The City’s Housing Element
And California Law

The California Legislature has acknowledged that the “lack of housing is a critical
problem that threatens the economic, environmental, and social quality of life in California.”
(Gov’t Code Section 65589.5.) To ensure housing for all income levels, the City is required to
adopt an adequate housing element as part of its general plan and comply with the housing
element in all the City’s actions. (Gov’t Code Sections 65302 and 65587.) The purpose of the
housing element is to plan and make adequate provision for the housing needs of all income
levels. (Gov’t Code Section 65583.) By "adequate provision™ the statute means the housing
element must make adequate plans for low and very low-income households as well as middle
and upper income households. The core of the housing element obligation is the requirement to
identify “adequate sites.” It means that the local government must zone land at sufficient
densities and served by adequate infrastructure to facilitate the development of housing to meet
even the lowest income levels.” To preserve and identify these “adequate sites,” the fundamental
goals of the City’s housing element include:

Goal 1: Improvement and maintenance of existing housing stock while
preserving affordability
Goal 3: The City shall seek to provide an adequate supply of housing for

all economic segments of the City
Goal 4: Protection of the existing supply of affordable housing,

According to the City’s housing element, these goals shall “serve as a guide to the City officials
in daily decision making.” (Housing Element Update p. 75.) If a court determines that an action
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taken by the City does not comply with its housing element, the City must bring its action into
compliance within sixty days unless it can make a showing of undue hardship. (Gov’t Code
Section 65587(c).)

By requiring the demolition of the Don Dominguez Apartments, the City is acting in
violation of the Government Code in that it is removing the last remaining affordable
housing in the City for the income group represented by the tenants of the Don Dominguez
Apartments. We have thoroughly researched the availability of alternative apartments for
these tenants. We have determined that there are none in the City. If the continuation of
~ the Don Dominquez Apartments is not permitted in compliance with City’s housing
element, SMA and/or its tenants will have net choice but to litigate.

D, Granting The Zone Change And CUP For The Proverty Is Not Subject to

Environmenta} Review under the California Environmental Quality Act
[“CEQ A-:s) )

Becanse neither adding the Property to the MUR Overlay District nor issuing the CUP for
the multifamily apartment use involves any changes to the Property, but instead merely preserves
ithe long-standing existing use, the project is categorically exempt from CEQA review under 14
CCR Sec. 15301(e) and 15303. There are no significant environmental impacts as a result of
adding the Property to the MUR Overlay District or issuing the CUP.

Reguest And Demand For Expedited Eegring

Because the fate of the Don Dominguez Apartments’ 200 residents is at stake and time is
of the essence, SMA requests and demands that the Planning Commission schedule a public
hearing on this matter as soon as possible. The Planning Commission is required to hold a public
hearing for the zone change and CUP applications under Sections 9172.13(B) and 9172.21(B),
respectively, Planming Staff is entirely familiar with the Property and the Don Dominguez
Apartments. Since there will be no change in the existing apartment use or physical changes to
the Property in connection with these applications, no further documentation other than that
provided should be reasonably required. Any unreasonable requests, conditions or delays in a
public hearing will violate SMA’s due process rights.

Coenelusion

For all of the reasons set forth above, SMA respectfully requests that the Planning
Commission grant the zone change and the conditional use permit for the Property to allow
the continued operation of the Don Dominquez Apartments on the Property. The CUP
should be subject to a condition that it expire ne later than May 31, 2019 when the Ground
Lease terminates, or earlier if the City’s determines that construction for a conformmg use
of the Property will commence pursuant to 2 building permit.
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PLEASE NOTE THAT THIS APPLICATION FOR ZONE CHANGE AND CONDITIONAL
USE PERMIT IS FILED CONCURRENTLY WITH A SEPARATE APPLICATION FOR
EXTENSION OF ABATEMENT PERIOD FOR THE PROPERTY. THE APPLICATIONS
ARBE FILED IN THE ALTERNATIVE TO PROVIDE THE PLANNING COMMISSION
WITH SEPARATE OPTIONS FOR ENABLING THE CONTINUATION OF THE D(}N
DOMINGUEZ APARTMENTS.
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CITY OF CARSON
PLANNING COMMISSION
RESOLUTION NO. 031083

A RESCLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION
OF THE CITY OF CARBON DENYING AN APPEAL OF THE DEVELOPMENT
SERVICES GENERAL MANAGER’'S ABATEMENT DATE DETERMINATION
FOR DON DOMINGUEZ APARTMENTS AND CONDITIONALLY GRANTING AN
EXTENSION OF NONCONFORMING PRIVILEGE POR SUCH FACILITY

THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CARSON, CALIFORNIA
HEREBY FINDS, RESOLVES AND ORDERS AS FOLLOWS: '

- Bection 1. San Miguel Apartmenis, Inc. ("SMA” herein) duly filed an
administrative appea! to obtaln review of the abatement date determination made by the
Developrent Bervicas General Manager ("General Manrager" herain) for the 84-unit
apariment complex ("Don Dominguez Apariments” herein} at the real property
oommonly known as 19702-19822 8. Main Stest, Carson, California (“the subject
property” herein). SMA also duly filed an application for extension of noncanforming
privifege for Don Dominguez Apariments,

Section 2. The Planning Commission conducted a duly noticed public hearing
on SMA’s appeal and extension application on June 10 and August 12, 2003, During
such hearing, the Planning Commission reteived and considersd written and oral

evidenes,

. Section 3. The Planning Commission malées the following findings based on
gvidence in the record; '

A, SMA Jemses the subject property from Watsen Land Company
{"Watson Land” herein) and operates Don Dominguez Apartments thereon, The lease
wag executed In 1964 by predecessors In interest of Watson Land and SMA, .and has a
55-vear tarm (“the Watson Land/SMA Ground Lease” herein).

B.  The subject property is zoned CR (Commercial, Reglonal Center)
under the Zening Ordinance. Don Dominguez Apartments was lawfully astablished on
the subject property prior to the City's incorporation, and became a nonconforming use
on April 18, 1982 when Ordinanca No. 82-5080 became effective.

C. Carson Municipal Code Seclion 9182.22 sets the termination date
for lawfully established nonconforming uses, This provision mandates that the
aliowable iife for a nonconforming use fs determined based on either: (1) when the use
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became nonconforming; or (2) when a main buliding or major facllity was most recantly
sonstructed befors the use became nonconforming,

D, On April 3, 2003, the General Manager issued SMA an abatement
date determination letter. The lefter indicated that = caloulation based on Section
8182.22(A) results in an Aprll 18, 2002 abatement date (20 years after the use bacame
nonconforning) and that a calculation based on Section 9182.22(B) resuits in & March
2, 1996 abaternant date (30 vears from the date of the bullding permit for the most
recently construcled main building or major facliity). Pursuant to the requirement In
Section 8182.22 that the iafter date confrols, the lelter determined that the abafement
date for Don Domingusz Apariments is Aprl 15, 2002, The letler supersaded an
efroneous 1885 represeniation o Watson Land that June 27, 2003 iz the abatement
date for Don Dominjuez Apartments, and the teter also indicated that the facility would
be allowéd to confinue operating untll June 27, 2008,

E. SMA duly filed an administrative appeal to obfain review of the

General Manager's abatement date determination for Don Dominguez Apariments, The

“appeal sesks to establish November 23, 2011 as the abaternent date. SMA also duly

filed an application for extension of nenconrforming privilege for Don Dominguez
Apartmeﬂts The application seeks fo esteblish May 31, 2019 as the abatement date

F. With respect 10 the appeas of the General Manager“s abatement
date determination, a carport s not a “major facility” and repair is not “construction” for
purposes of Section 8182.22(B). The November 23, 1981 building permit issued by the
Ghy for carport repalr at Don Dominguez Apatiments therefore does not entitle the

- facility to continue operating untl November 23, 2011 as contended by SMA.

G, Wit respect to the application for extension of noncorforming
- privilege, the circumstances warrant an extension of the abatement date for Don
Dominguez Apartments fo ensure that SMA achieves a reasonable amortization of its
fixed invesiment. In ite extension application, SMA represents that it has spent In
excess of 1 milllon on the acquisition and renovation of Don Domingusz Apariments,
SMA further represents that it purchased the facliity in 1988 without knowledge of the
June 27, 2003 abatement date reported o Watson Land, and that the renovation work
was substantisily complete by May 31, 1998, This justifies aflowing Don Domingusz
Apartments to continue operating until July 31, 2008 fo ensure that SMA achieves a
reasonable amortization of its fixed investment.

H. = Don Dominguez Apartments provides affordable bousing for many

City residerits, Therefore, as fong as conversion of the subject property to a soenforming
use Is not delayed, it is desirable thet the facillty continues operating for a peripd of time
after SMA achieves a reasonable amortizetion 6f its fixed investment on July 31, 2008,

Section 4, Besed on the aforementioned findings, ‘&he Planring Comimlasion
resolves and orders as fmflows
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A, SMA's appeal of the General Manager's abatement daie
determination is deniad. :

B, SMA's apphcatzan for extension of nonconforming privilege is
granted sublect to the following condition: on or before August 28, 2003, SMA shall
~ deliver to the General Manager an execuled copy of the Facllity Closure Agraement
attached hereto 28 Exhibit A, If the condition Is satisfied, then the ahatement date for
Don Dominguez Apartments shall be July 31, 2008 subject 1o the Facility Closure ..
‘Agreement. In no event shall the abatement date be extended beyond November 23,
2011,

C.  The day sfter salisfying the condilion specified in paragraph (B)
above, SMA shall issue a nofice of this decision to s existing fenants at Don
Dominguez Apartments. The notice shall be in the form attached hereto as Exhiblt B
{"Planning Commisslon Decision Nofffication Lettet” herein), SMA shall provide the
(General Manager with & sopy of each Planning Cnmmmsmn Decislon Notiflcation Letter
that it issuss. .

D. At the ime and in the form specified in the Faclity Closure
Agreement, SMA shall lssue a notice of facility closure (“Facilily Closure Notification
Letter” herein) fo s exisling fenants at the faclity, Prior to executing & rental
agreement with any subsequent fenant, SMA shall issue a Facllity Closure Nofification
Letter to the prospective tenant. SMA shal provide the General Manager with a copy of
aach Facmiy Closure Notification Letter that it issues.

E. The exiengion of nonconforming privilege pursuant to paragraph
(B) above shall be null and void if the Facility Closure Agreement shouid be invalidated
by & coutt of competent jurlsdiction,

Bection 5. Neither this Resolufion nor the Facllity Closure Agreement is
intended fo alter the terms of the Watson Land/SMA Ground Lease, Neither this
Resolution nor the Facllity Closure Agreement grants SMA rights fo the subject praperty
greater than those afforded by the Watson Land/8MA Ground Lease.

Section B. The exiension of the abstemeni date for Don  Dominguez
Apartments upon satisfaction of the condition specified in Section 4(B) of this Resolution
shall constitute a legislative, exacutive or administrative decision of the City of Carson
‘that results in a lengthening of the abatement pericd within the meaning of paragraph

18 of the January 23, 2003 Judgrment after Court Trial in the case of Watson Partners
£.F. v. San Miguel Aparimenis, Inc. (Case No. BC258975).

Section 7. The Gty Clerk shall cerfify t© the sdoption of this Rasoiutmn and
shall transmit copies of the same to SMA and to Watson Land ,

-8ofd- '
7445821 ld; 7425334 [ Naw,; 7425336
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Section 8 This Resolution shall be effective 15 daye after adoption unless -
within such time- an appeal is filed with the City Clerk in accordance with the Zoning
Ordinance,

PASSED, APPROVED and ADOPTED this 12 day of August, 2003,

ATTEST: HRMA
SECRETARY >

~hofd. .
744552,1 Co Dk 74258%.4 f N 7425238
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Facility Closure Agreement
dated
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EXHIBIT A

FACILITY CLOSURE AGREEMENT
(City of Carson/San Miguel Apariments, Inc.)

This Facility Closure Agreement ("Agreement™ s entered info ’effective
August 28, 2003 by and between the City of Carson ("City") and San Miguel
Apartments, (ne., & Nevada corperation ("SMA™. .

RECITALE

A, The resl properly commonly known ag 18702-18822 S. Main
Sirest, Carson, Calfornia (“the Subject Properly") is zoned GR {Commercial,
Regional Center) under City's 2ening ordinance.

B, SMA leases the Subject Properly from Watson Land Company
("Watson Land™) and operates a s4-ynit apartment complex {"Don Dominguez
Apartments™) thereon. Don Dominguez Apartments is a nonconforming use due
to the Subject Property’s OR zoning classification.

C. City, through an April 3, 2003 letter issued by lis Development
Services General Manager (“General Manager"), determined that the abatament
date for Don Dominguez Apariments is April 15, 2002, The leifer superseded a
1885 representation fo Watson Land that June 27, 2003 Is the ehatement date
for Don Dominguez Apattments, '

D, SMA duly fliled with City an administrative appeal to obtain review of
the General Managers abatement date determination for Don Dominguez
Apartments. The application sought fo establish November 23, 2011 as the -
abatement date. SMA also duly filed with Clty an application for extension of
nonhconforming privilege for Don Dominguez Apariments. The application sought
to establlsh May 31, 2019 as the abatement date.

£, On August 12, 2003, Clty's Planning Commission adopted
Resolution No. 03-1853, which denied ShMA's appeal and conditionally granted
SMA’s application for extension of nencanforming privilege. :

F.  Exscufion of this Agreement and delivery to City on or before
August 28, 2003 is a prerequisite for the sffectiveness of the condifional grant of
8MA's application for extension of nonoonforming priviiege. :

. NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual covenants
herein contained, City and SMA agree as follows,

1 Abatement

. «fof b~
TA4E5E0.1 Clels T41344.8 / taw: 7415447
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A, Onorafter July 31, 2007, City ynay at any fime esue SMA a notice
to abate in the form attached hereic as Exhibit A ("Abatement Notffication
Lefter). The abatement dafe for Don Domingusz Apartments shall be one year
after the date of the Abatement Notification Lefter, '

~ B, Cily shall lssue an Abatement Notification Letter only f Clty makes
a determination, m iis absolute discretion, that i is likely that construction for 5
nroposed nonresidential usa of the Subject Property will commence pursuant to a
building permit within the six month period after the abatement date for Don
Diominguez Apartments. The term “construction™ s used herein shall hot include
demolifion of existing struciures. 4

C. City may, in its absolule discretion, rescind an Abatement
Noiificatlon Letter. '

3, No later than three business days after receiving an Abatement
Notification Letier, or on November 23, 2010, whichever firat ocotrs, SMA shall
isaue s éxisting tenanis =i Don Dominguez Aparttnents a noiloe of faciity
dosure iy the form attached hereto as Exhlblt B ("Facillty Closure Notifleation
Letier”). Prior to executing 2 rental agreement with any subsequant tenant at
Don Dominguez Apanments, SMA shall issue a Fauillty Closure Notlfication
Lefter fo the prospective tenant. BMA shall provide the General Manager with a
copy of each Faclfity Closure Notification Letter that it Issues.

E.  SMA shall not challenge, in any adminisirative or court proceeding,
a defermination by Cily that it is ikely that construction for a proposed
nonresidential use of the Subject Property witl commence pursuant fo & bullding
petmit within the six month perlod after the abatement date for Don Dominguez
Aparimeants, ' '

2. Yermination of Nonconfonning Use

On or before the abatemant date for Don Dominguez Apartments, SMA
shall ferminate the residential use of the Subject Property. -

3. i Further Exiension Reguests

SMA shall not apply fo City for further extension of the abatement date for y 7 '
Don Domingusz Apartments, '

4. Compliance with Municipal Code

Untl ciosure of the facility, SMA shall operate Don Dormninglez Apartments
In compliance with City's Municipal Gode, including without Jimitation the zoning .
ordinance and the property mainienance ordinance. 1f SMA should fall to do so,

‘ wgaff- .
. T445B0. Cirl: 7413448 ( Mow: T4184LT
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nothing in this Agresmen’ shall precivde City from commencing a civil, eriminal or
adminisirative code enforcement action ageinst SMA,

8. Relaage

_ sMA irrevocably and unconditionally releases and forever discharges Gity
and its officers, employees and agents from any and all claims, demands, actions
or causes of action {(whether known or unknown, confingent or certain, past,
present or future) thet relate to the abatement date for, or the closure of, Don
Dominguez Apartments. This release does not extend to any plaim or action
haged on the fallure of City to perferm fta obligations under this Agresment,

&, Watver of Statuetory Rights

SMA walves all rights and benefits that i may possess under Califomia
Civil Code Section 1542, which provides:

"A generel release doss not extend to claims which fhe creditor
does not know or suspect fo exlst In his favor at the fime of
executing the relsase, which if known by him must have materally
affected his setilement with the debtor.”

7. Mofices

Notfices reauired or desired fo be served by slther party upon the other
party shall be desmed received ont (a) the day of delivery, ff delivered by hand
during the recelving parly's regular pusinass hours or by facsimile befors or
during the recelving party's regular buslness hours, or (b) on the second
business day following depostt in the mall, I delivered by United States mall

' postage prepald, Notices delivered by mail shall be sent o the address set forth
below for the receiving party unless such party has previously glven notice of a
different address, :

City of Carson San Miguel Apartments, Ino.
Atin:  Davslopment Services Atin: President
© General Manager 3870 Wilshire Boulevard #5065
701 East Carson Strest L.os Angeles, CA 80010

Carson, CA 80745

, Stephen L, Joseph, Esq.
with & copy to: , 3701 Sacramento St #500
San Franclsco, CA 84118

“3ofE-
744504 Ol 7413445 7 Mevs 741344.7
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8. General Provisions

A, - This Agreement hasl been jainily negotiated and' drafted bly legal
coungel for the parties, The language In this Agreemant shall be construed as a. '
whole according to its falr meaning and not strictly for or against efther party.

B. Duocuments attached hersto as exhibits are incorporated info this
Agresment by reference. In the event of any material discrepancy between the
provisions of this Agresment and the provision of any exhiblt, the provisions of
this Agresment shall prevall. X '

0. This Agreement shall be binding upon, and shiall inure o the benefit
© of, sach party hersto and eachr party's helrs, succsssors, assigns, agents and
iegal rapregeniatives, '

D.  This Agreement shall be governed by and canstrued In accordance
with the laws of the State of California.

E In the event that either party shall commence any legal action of
proceeding to enforcg or interpret this Agreement, the venue for Iitigation shall be
Los Angeles County, California, If Clty is the prevalling pardy, then i shall be -
_epfitled o recover fts costs of suil, Including reasonabla attorney’s fees.

F.  Each party acknowiedgas that the confents of this Agresment, and
the meaning of Its various terms, have been explained to it by Iis legal cotnsel.
Egch party also acknowledges that it has voluntarlly executed this Agreement

 with full knowtedge of its significance.

G, This Agreament constliutes the entire coniract between Clty and
5MA, and it supersedes sll prior orat or written negotiations, representations or
eontracts.  This Agreement may not be amendad, nor any provision or breach
hereof waived, except in a writing that is signed by the parfies and that expressly
refers to this Agreement.

T EFFECTUATE THIS AGREEMENT, the parties have caused their
duly authorized representatives to execule this Agreement by signing below,

ﬂC]ty-w . "SMA" )
City of Carson San Migue! Apartments, Inc.

‘ y
By: . By: $LL ame
Mayor Pro Tam Pr?/sijh/é/{ﬂ

: ~4of 5~
T44550.1 | QI TAIRA8] New: Y41344.7
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Approved as fo form Appraved s to formd
‘Clty Altormey tepiel L. Joseph, Bsa, -
Attest.
- By i
ity Clark
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EXHIBIT B
Planning Gommission Decision Motification Lefler

" [San Miguet Apartments, Inc. Letterhead)]

[name]
faddress]

Re:  Closure of Don Dominguez Apartments

Dear

On Avgust 12, 2008, the Carson Planning Commission conditionally approved our
application for extension of nonconforming privilege for Don Daminguez Apartments.,
This decision alliows Don Dominguez Apariments fo operate until July 31, 2008, and
potentially enables the facility io stay open after that date (but not beyond November 23,
2011) I construction is unlikely to commence for e nonresidential use of tha property.
We ask that you make a note of this letter, and we will send you a reminder notice
approximately one year before Don Dominguez Aparimenis must ciose down.

Sinceraly,

Fresident

ce:  Carson Development Services General Manager
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EMHIBIT A
Abatement Molification Letter

San Migue! Apartments, Inc.
Aftn: President

2870 Wiishire Boulavard #585
Los Angeles, CA 90010

Re: Closurs of Don Dominguez Apartments

Dear :

This letier is sent pursuant to Sectlon 1 of the August 28, 2008 Facility Closure
Agreement {"Agreement”) executed by the CRy of Carson and San Wiguel
Apariments, Inc. in connection with the real property comrcnly known as 19702-
15822 3. Hain Strest, Carson, Galifornia (“the Bubjeot Propariy™).

The Gity has determined that it is likely that construction for a pmpuaéd '

nonresidential use of the Subject Property will commence within the six-month
period after July 31, 2008, Accordingly, the nonconforming residential use of the
Subject Property must terminate on of before such date. Please ensure that
_existing and subsequent tenanis are issted the Facilty Closure Notification
Letter specified in the Agreement, and that the Clty receives a copy of each stch
letter.

Sinceraly,

Development Services Gengral Manager

TV HALL = 70 E. CARSDN BTREET « P.O. BOX £234 « CARSON, CA 80748 « (370) B30-7600
WERSITE: cl.oarson.naus
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j7-g3 1816 FROM:CarsonCombavbapt 1D 3108355749 FACE  1/%8

CITY OF CARSON
" PLANNING COMMSSION STAFF REPORT
CONTINUED- ,
PUBLIG HEARING: Aupust 12, 2008 -
SUBJECT: - {1) Appeal of the Development Services General Manager's
determination of Aprl 15, 2002 as the shatement date for
Dominguaz Apanments; (2} Application for extension of the
abatement date for Don Dominguez Apariments untl May 31,
. 2019
APPLIGANT:  San Migusl Apartments, Inc.
19702 198:?;2 S. Main Strost
Careon, CA 90745
RECIUEST: Deny e appeal and condiionally grant an extension cfﬁ-':e
abatement date
PROVERTY INVOLVED: Don Dominguez Apariments
19702-19822 Main Street
Carson, CA 80TAS
e Doncamred with staff
. Bd not concur with siaff
— Other
AYE | HO. ‘ - lare ! No
| Cannon ~Chairman _ . Diaz
Pari ~Vice-Chaltman Post .
Boggs ' L Pulide
Brown S Verceles
Cottrall R

 Jtemi No. 9A
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On Aprl 8, 2003, per polioy and autormy, the Development Services General

. Marager deternined that the legal non-conforming status of the Do Dominguez
Apartments terninated and is subject to abaternent as of April 15, 2002, The operator
of the Don Dominguse Apartments, San Miguel Apariments, Inc., appsaled this lstier
of determinafion, The appeal seeks fo esiablish November 23, 2011 as fhe
abalement dafe.’ San Miguel Apartments hes also applied for an extension of
noncordoiming privilege. The exiension application seeks 1o establish May 31, 21e
&s the ebetemeni dale. . o

A Backaround

Contained within he “Baclkground” secton of the June 10, 2005, Flanning
Commission Stalf Report is a detailed account of the location, surounding uses,
zoning, and physical development of the subject site. Ploase refer to Exhibit 5 of this
report for this Informstion.

A e Jung 10, 2008 mesting, af the request of both the applicant and Planfing
Division staff, the Plenning Commission opened the public hearing and continued i
unfit August 12, 2003. The purpese of the continuance was fo afford the applicart
and Cily represeniafives the opporunily o negoliaie a mutvally acceptable
ahaternent date, per Ciy Councll direction to the General Menager and Clty Aliorney.
The puipose of the negoliation was fo reach a mutually accepiable consensus on an
abatement period recomimendation to the Planning Comerission and Cily Coungil.

Analysis -
Appesal |

Tha Davelopment Sarvices Genera! Manager had determined thal April 15, 2002 was
the sbatement date for Don Dominguez Apariments. The issue with respect fo fhe
appeal Is the proper interpretation of GMC Section 8182.22(B). Section 9182.22(8)
sefs the aliowable Tife for a nonconforming use based upon when a main building or
major faciity wae most racently constructed before the use bevame noncanforming.

The City issued & buliding permit on November 23, 1981 for carport repair ai Lon

Dominguez Aparireants, Sah Miguel Apariments deserts thel the abaterent-date for

Don Dominguez Apartments should be 30 years from e date of this pemmil

(November 23, 2011). The Development Services Ganeral Manager's position is that
. & carport Is not & *major faclity’ and repeir is not “conetruction” for pumposes of

Seclion 8182.22(B).

abatement pariod recommendation to the Planning Commission and City Gouncil

Anzlysis ,
Appeal C
The Development Services General Manager had determined that April 18, 2002 wae

the abatement date for Don Dominguez Apariments. The issue with respect to fie

Anpeal/Extension Application, Don Dominguez Aparimenis:
Page2uf4
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he lsssor of the subject propetly (Watson Land Comperny), and that the renwation
work was substanially cormplele by May 81, 1950,

Another Imponiar tactor in this case is that Don Dominguey Apartments providas
affordable housing to Ciy residens, Therefore, a2 long &s conversion of the subject
Property o 8 conforming use is not delayed, it Is desirable Hat the faclity confinues
10 operate fur a period of time after San Miguel Aparimeris &chieves a reasonable
amortization of s fixed fnvestment on July 31, 2008, :

Stalf recommends thet the Planning Commission aflow Don Dominguez Apartments
W continue operation il July 31, 2008 10 ensure that San Migual Apartmenis
achieves a reasonable amorization of s fixed investment. Also, if cohstruction is
unlikaly to commencs for g nowresidential use of the properly, then the gse may

conlinue urill sush time as the Cly provides a notios 1o Cease, but in no case Bsvond
November 23, 2011. :

Summary of Resolution apd Facilily Glosure Agrocment

If the Planhing Commission concurs with staffs recommendations, then the attached
tezolution should be atlophed. Essentially, the resolution does the following;

= Denles appeal of applicant,

= Condiionafly grants San Migusl Apariment’ epplication for @xdension of
+ honconforming privilege. The condition for tha extension is that San Miguel
Aparients execule the altached “Faclity Closure Agresment® and retum it to.
thé Clty by the designated date. If the condition s catisfled, then the
abatement date for Don Dominguez Apariments would be July 31, 2008 as
stated in ©© the Facillty Closure Agreement. '

The Fagllity Closute Agreement Implerients the subject resolution, Essentially, the
agreement does the following:

" Specifies the deadine for closure of Dop Dominguez Apartmerits, Thig
deadiine may be es soon g July 81, 2008, or as late as November 23, 2011,

depending upon when the Ciy Issuse an “Abaterment Noiification Letter o
San Miguel Apartmens,

" Requires San Miguel Apariments to provide @ “Faclhty Closure Nofification

Lelter® fo s exisling and prospeciive tenants ance the Clly has issued tha
Abatemerst Notification Letior, _ '

Plantting Cormmission St Fepore
AppealExsansion Applisation, Doy Rominguez W
ane
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B Pf@hrbxis Ban Miguel Apartnents from requesting any further exiengmm: of the
abatement date for Don Dominguez Apadmenis,

' = Prohibits San Miguel Apartments from suling the Clty over the abatement dste
/ for, or simwre of, Don Duminguez Apanments,

This e of pmgeci fs not subject fo the provislons of the California Environmenisl
Quality Act and ie ﬁ»erefor@ axempt,

Y.  Hegommendafion

That the Planning Commission:

¢« WAIVE FURTHER READING AND ADOPT Resolufion No. ______ _ endiled “A
RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE OITY OF CARBON
DENYING AN APPEAL OF THE DEVELOPMENT SERVICES GENERAL
MANAGER'S ABATEMENT DATE DETERMINATION FOR DON DOMINGUEZ
APARTMENTS AND CONDITIONALLY GRANTING AN EXTENSION DF
NONGONFORMING PRIVILEGE FOR SUGH FACILITY"

V. Exhibite

1. Planning Commissicn Resolution, with copy of Faclilly Closwe Agreement
{Exhibit Aj and Planning Commission Decision Motifcation Leiter (Bhibl B).
Faciity Clastre Agresment, with copy of Abatement Notification Latier (Exhibit
A} and Fanility Cloatre Nutification Ledter {Exhibit B}, ’ _

Appesl Letter from applicant dated, April 17, 2008;

Aprit 3, 2008 Nolice of Det@rmmaﬁan, hoiding that e jermination and
abaterment dete for Don Dominguez Apartrents is Aptll 15, 2002:

June 10, 2008 Planning Commission Staff Report fwithout exiiblits):

Agtial phole of the sublact property; and
Copy of the Public Heating Notice.

Sesn Scully, Senior .

w0

'

m®m

.
Ry,

Reviewes by:

Terene Boga, ﬁ«ss:smrﬁ; G;ty Afiomey

Approved by: /

Ann Manﬁlmemami Manager

Planning Commigsgion Steff Report
AppeslBEdension Application, Don Domlntuie? Arakments
Page d of 4
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of Carson by the Residents of
the Don Domin ouez
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EMERGENCY PETITION
TO THE CITY OF CARSON -
BY THE RESIDENTS OF THE

DON DOMINGUEZ APARTMENTS
(19702-19822 South Main Street, Carsorn)

We have been given formal notice that the City is forcing
the closure of the Don Dominguez Apartments on
November 23, 2011 and that the apartments will be torn
down. We have also been told that the reason is the

~ rezoning of the area and that no other project is planned for
the land. Therefore, we will be thrown out of apartments
for no reason. The land will lie vacant.

We are deeply wortied about the situation.
We request that the City Council and the Planning
Commission hold emergency hearings as soon as possible

to address the situation. | |

PLEASE DON’T DEMOLISH OUR HOMES!

www.DontDemolishQurHomes.com
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APT # | BIGNATURE OF ONE | NAMES OF RESIDENTS & COMMENTS
' TENANT
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Order No. 309837 - A
- %

EXHIBIT Q@E“\\

A lamsehold s created by that certain lsase dated July 14, {854, executed by Dominguaez
Estate Company, a Corporation, as lessor, and Don Domingues, & Limited Partnorshin, as
tessee, ant recorded July 15, 1965 a5 insprument No. 7034 in Book M-1919, Fage 215 of
Official Records, for its term, upon and subject to & of the provisions containad therein.

That portion of the Rancho San Pedre, & the City of Carson, County of Loy dngeles, State
of Celiforniz, as per map {led in Case No. 3284, Superior Court of the Stziz of Callfemnia
for the County of Los Angsles, described as follows:

Beginnirg at the Southeriy tarminus of that curve in the Easterly fine of Main Stoat, 50
feet wida, being concave Easterly, having a radiog of 1382.11 feet acd ob e longth of
21 2.22 fest as shown on a Recard of Swvey fied in Book 53, Page 33 of Socowd of
Surveys, in the office of the County Recorder of said county; thence stong & vieiial line of
seid cgrve, North B87° 047 277 East 10.00 fest to a point in 8 curve & ocentiid with the
shove mantioned curve; thence Northerly slong said concentric curve throngh 8 central
zngle of 72 10" 57" an arc distance of 173.28 fest; thence South S8* 17° 137 East 80,62
faet to the Easterly terminusg of that course in the boundary of the lam! described in the
desd o the State of Califormia recorded on June 8, 1958 es Instrumedt No. 1814 in Book
51375, Page 52 of Officisl Records, in the office of the County Recornder of said county.
having a bearing and length of South 83° 56" 48” East 100.58 feet; thence along safd
boundary as follows: '

South 50° 25° 54~ East 285.00 feet; thence South 57° §6° 20™ East 224.00 feet; thance
leaving said boundary South 33° 45° 52" West 434.73 feet; thence Sauth B7° 04" 27"
West to the Easterly fine of Main Street, 80 feet wide; thence Northerly along the Easterly
line of said Main Stroet North 2° §5° 33* West to the point of beginning.

Assessor's Parcel No: 7336-00%-008

LOS ANGELES,CA  DOCUMENT: D 1988.1829243 | Page 2 of 2
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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

DEPT, 85
A. FAJARDO DEBUTY CLERE
ELECTRONIC RECORDING MONITOR

H. GUTIERREZ, CSR #1271.4  Reponer

o,

DATE: 06/09/11

HONORABLE JAMES C. CHALFPANT JUDOE
HONORABLE JUDGE PRO TEM
# J. DE LUNA, C.A. Dephty SherifT

9:30 am|BC258975
WATSON PARTNERS LE

VS
SAN MIGUEL APARTMENTS INC BT AL

-

Plaintiff DAVID 'C. WHEELER (X]
Counset

Meleadem  BRENDAN P. MACAULAY X}
Counset STEPHEN L. JOSEPRH {%]

T —

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS:

is granted.
be posted forthwith, -

The Plaintiffs portion is to be

from the rent.

Notice im waived. -

. Page 1 of

The Receiver is to be paid by both Parties evenly.

Receiver and the Defendants portion is to be taken

MOTION OF PLAINTIFF, WATSON PARTNERS LP, FOR
APPOINTMENT OF POST JUDGMENT RECEIVER

The Motion iz called for hearing.

Counsel read the Court's Tentativé Decision,
After argument of Counsel, the Court rules in
accordance with his Tentative which is adopted and
filed as the final ruling of the Court.

The Motion for Appointwent of Post Judgment Receiver

A Receiver's Bond in the amount of $70,000.00 i to

paid directly to the

‘ MINUTES ENTERED
i DEPT. 85 06/09/11
COUNTY CLERK
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Wisen Partoers, L v, San Mipuel Tentative deciston on motion for posi-
Anarimenis, e, et al, judgment reeciver: pranted
RO 235078

Planntifd Watsan Paviners, L.E. ("Watson™} applics (or appointment of a post-judgment
receiver. The court has read and considered the moving papers. opposition, and reply, and
eenders the followme wentative decision,

AL Satement of the Case

PRuntit? Watson owns fee simple title w property in Carson. Ca., on which an apanment
huilding is located. Defendant San Migued Apartments, Inc. ("SMA™) holds a lease on the
property s assignee, The Tease was eatered into in 1964 by prodocessors of both Watson and
SV restriets the fessee™s use ol the Tand o apartment rental only, and also provides that the
lessee must comply with all governmental restrictions, including zoning regulations. The fease
expires in 20§49,

i 1982, the City of Carson (the ~City ™) changed the zoning of the area to prohibii ans
residential use or occupaney ol the property. Under the Carson Municipal Code. the existing
apartiment building becanmwe u legal nonconforming use, and therefore was alfowed 1o exist for the
tonger of (23 20 years aiter the voning change. or (b 30 vears aller the last major modification
was made to the mmin structure, ‘

I 1995, Watson reguested that the City clarity when the legal nonconforming stuas
would ernnnate,  The City responded o a fetter, stating that the 20 vears expired on April 15,
2002, and the 30 years expired on fune 27, 2003, The City also stuted that the latter ol those two
dates applied. and thercfore the legal nonconforming status termminsied on June 27, 2003,

fn 1998, SMA becamie the Fessee of the property. Watson {iled the instant action for
dectaratory relicl and guict title, secking to establish the rights snd relations between the partics.

The first cause of action in the Secand Amended Complaint (*SAC™) secks declaruory
reliel that Watson will be entitied o pussession of the property atter June 27, 2003 because: (1
under the Fease, the property may net be used for anvihing other than an apartment building: (3)
the pertinent zening prevents such ese after June 17, 2003: and (3) consequently. the Lease will
terminate and Plaintilt Watson will be entitled o possession. The SACs third cause of action is
for quict titde on the property after June 27, 2003, based on the same allegations as the st cause
el aetion,

On September 25,2007, the coun granted summary adjudication in favor of Watsen on
issues that BUis ctitied to terminate the Leuse upon the ead of the abatement period. Walson
demonstrated that the Tease will terminate. and SMA has the duty o vacate the property, ot the
end of the abitemaent poriod wiless prior o that tme (a) the abatement period is extended or
chunged. (b there is a change in zoning. or (¢) there is a court order preventing the City from
enforcing an end Lo the abatemoent period. The court denied summary adjudication on thie issues

The sevond cause of setion sought dectaratory reliel that Watson has no oblipatien under
the Lease e support SMEAs effon 1o obtain an extension of the sbatement period under the
Lease, However, on dune 14, 2002, the court sustained SMA s demurrer to that claim without
feve to wend.




that SMA has o duty 1o demolish the struciures on the property before the abatcment period ends.
ur has the duty 1o allow Watson 1o demolish them. or has a duty to apply for an extension withia
certain time fiames identified by Watson.

Atdter trial by declaration, the court agreed with Watson that the apartments must be
repoved ar made conforming belore the abatement period cnds, but that SMA could choose
vither course of action. The court also ruled that SMA must pay for the demolition or
conformanee measures, '

Phe court entered judgment on Jaouary 23, 2003, and later awarded Watson $135.000 in
attorneys” lees. The material wrms of the judgment are as follows: {a) the Ground bease will
terminate on the abatement date established by the City of Carson. and (b} on or hefure the
abatement date. San Migoel Apartments must not oty vacate all the apartment buildings, but
must alse cither demolish the ;\pilrunum buildings or permit Watson Partaers 16 aceess the
Praperts and demolish the apariment busidings.

B. Appticable Law

CCP section 364(b) provides that the court has authority 10 appoint a reveiver: (3) after
judgment. o carry the judgment into effect and (9) in all other cases where NECESHAY {0 preserve
the property or rights of any party

Fhe appoiniment of a rectiver is a drastic reniedy to be wtilized only in “exceptional
cases.” As such, i receiver should not be appointed unless absofutely essential and because no
other remedy will serve its purpose. Ciiy & County of San Franciseo v Daley. (1993) 16
Cal. Appdiy 734, 744, A plaintifl who sceks appointment of a receiver of certain property. under
COP seetion 364th)(1), has the burden to estublish by a preponderance of the cvidenee that
plaintiff has o joint interest with defendant in the property. that the property is in danger of being
lost, remaved or materially injured and thay plaintifTs right to possession is probable.
Alhambea=Shumway Mines, Ine. v, Alhambra Gold Mine Com.. (1953) 116 Cal.App.2d 869,
RT3 Caltfornia courts have followed the longstanding tradition to appoint receivers aver
partnership property in cases of partner lraud and miscondugt. See Ga fich v, Brkich. 119515 10}
Cal App2d IRT. Neider v, Dardis 119551 130 Cal.App.2d 646: Moorg v. Oberg., (1943} 61
Ual.App.2d 216, '

C. Analysis
Fhe dudgment reguires SMAL o8 or before the abatement date. 10 vacute gl the upartment
buildings and cither demalislthem or permit Watson Partners ta do so.




Adfter the Judgment was entered. Resolution No. 03-1953 of the City"s Planning
Commission estahlished Noventher 23, 2001 as the Iatest abatenent date by which all residential
use af the property inust ceise, Lhe Plnning Commission found and decided that “in no event
shall the abarement date be extendod beyond Novernber 23, 2001 The Planning Commission,
which was aware of the Judgment in this case, provided that: ~"The extension of the abatement
date for Don Dominguey, Apartiients . . shall constitute a legistate, exceutive or administrative
dectsion ol the City of Carson thut resubts in g lengthening of the abatement period within the
meaning of paragraph 18 of the Junuary 23 2003 Judgment after Court Friaf in the case of
Watson Partnery, 1P v, San Mivuel Apariments Ine.. {Case No. BC238975).

Ba 2003, SNEA signed o Facility Closure Agreement™ with the City. In paragraph 2.
SMA promised that ~Onor belfore the weemination dute for Don Domsingues Apariments. SMA
shall tferminate the residential use of te Subject Property.” In paragraph 3. San Miguel promised
that it shall not apply to the City for further extension of the abaternent date for Baon Dominguex
Apuartments,” Thus, SMA agread that it would vacate the property by November 23, 2011, at the
Ltest. and would not seel a further extension of the sbatement date, The City and its Chy
Attorney hove mdvised SMA that # is hound by the terms of the Faeility Closure Agreement.

in 2005 SMA and Watson entered into o Seitlement Agreement woresodve issues
repnaining adter the judgnent, b ithe Settlenent Agreement. the parties agreed that “the
Judgnient shall remain in full force and effer” SMA agreed to dismiss its appeal from the
Judgement. and W atser. waived jts right to attomey’s fees awarded in the fudgmene, The
Schlement Agreement containg an arhitration elause which requires that any and all disputes
arising out ol or refated w the Settlement Agreement must be resolved by arbitration, SMA Ex,
S8

O September 20, 2010, SMA™Ss president wrote Watson. Tle acknowledged that the
abatement period would expire an November 23, 201 1. but asked that Watson agree (o extend
the abatement period. Watson sesponded that the € ity had set the November 23* date. that the
City had provided that it could net be chanaed. and that SMA had agreed to be bound by the
November 239 e, Watson requesied that SMA give notices Lo tenants and also requested that
NSAMA confinm it will v acate the Property and remove the apartiment buildings and straciures
on or bofore Sovember 23, 200117

Un March 14, 20 San Miguet filed three applications with the City: ta) an application
o evtend the abatement date: (hian applicsion w change the soning of the Property: and (¢) an
application for i conditional use purmit,

Before the apartiment buildings can be demolished. they st be vacated. Watson's
counsel vonsulted with the fiem of Liner Grode Stein Yankelevity Sunshine Regenstreif’ & Tuslor
FLP about the amount of time it will ke 1o visstie the apariment buildings on the Properts,
Peter Garrell. a paztmer in the Liner linn experienced in unlawful detainer and related mawers.,
cslimaies thit, given the number of apartment units and tenants involved, it will ke
approximitely five months 1o review feases. decide what statutory notices st be given, serve
the required statwary nutices. negotiate with ienants 1o provide relocation assistance as an
weentive for them e vacate valumarily, and. where necessary, fite unlawiul detainer actions.
wbiain judgmoents, wnd obiain pPossCssion,

Afker the apartiments are vaciied. it will tke a lttde more than twa monihs 1o demolish

“ad




+

e, The demolitdon process will be done in two phases: first. ashesios and lead paint
ahatertent, which will be dome by a specialist and will ke sbout two weeks, and then ayneral
demolition swork. swhich will be done by y genvral contractor and will ke about six weeks.

Watson Partiiers requuesis that o reecis or be appointed to perform the duties under the
Judgment which San Migued reluses o perform and that the receiver be crmpowered w take
whalever steps appear in his or her diseretion reasonably necessary to comply with the terms of
the Judgment including but not limited to eniering into agreements with tenamts., oroviding ihem
with relocation benetits i they voluntarily vacate the property, 2Iving stalutory notices o tenants.
fiing and preseeuting unlawiid detainer actions. asranging for servive of judgments and orders,
colfecting rents and using them oiinance sueh activities. and contracting (o provide for
demolithn. ‘

I eppostion. SNEY miakes tao arouments, Firs, SMA relivs on the arbitration provision
i the Setdemaent Agreenient w conclude that Walsén must arbitrate the enforcement of judgiment
procecdings, Second, SNEA argues that the City’s Resolution und form leters require only that
SMEATS tenaiis festeon or belore the November 23, 2011 abatement date, Unlawtul detainer
snforcement and subsequent demdtition cannet begin until that fast day for ienaney ends. There
IS o current ressan Lo believe that enants will stay after the November 23 date. and SMA has
signied s contravt for i asbesios surs ey which is the first step in the demolition process. When
the survey iy complated, SMA will proceed expeditiously o the next stage of the process

Addressing the arbitraion issue. the partics dispute whether SMA must vacate and
samolish the apartiments beture November 23, or simply begin the unlawtul detainer enforcement
and subsequendy the demaolition process on that date. “The udgment clearly requires the former,
whife SMA"s agreemient with the Chy and the City's Resolution annear 1o reagie the fatter. In
thes post-judgment procecding. % cuncernea only with enforcement of the Judement It
is not concerned with entorcing TRFTTR s agreement with SMA, In enforcing the Judgment. the
CeLEL G appeni g receiver o e itinto effeer. CCP §364(bi

boas true than the purties entered into a Setdement Agreement which contained an
arbitrition provision tor all disputes between then, including thase arising from the Agreemaent,
Howeser. the Scidement Agrecment acknowledges that the Judgment remains in full torce and
elfeet. Enforeement of the Judgment is not g “dispute”™ which must be arbitrated. Just as Waison
catbd collect ona money judgment without arbitrating a “dispute™ that SMA had failed o pay .
Watsor is entited 1o enforee the ladgment requiring SMA o vaeate and demolish the apartments
by the November 23 abatement dute withow arbitrating its provisions.”

Watson Tas nide just such'a showing. In opposition. $MA suggests that it inteads

“Arbitrataes do nos have authority o enforee judgments, CCP $1287.4: vee Loch v

Revord. (2008) 162 Cal. App.du 431, 450, Nor can they appoint receivers. Marsch v, Williams.
E1994) 25 Cal Appdth 238, s worth soting that Watson could serk appointment of a regueiver

cven il the matter were subjeet o arbitrution, Under CCP section 2382.8. 4 party (o an
arbaltlion duncaien, may request dppomtinent of a reeciver as g provisional remedy pending
arbitration W arbiteation would be inctietual to protect that party’s ri shts. Watson could casily
et this st because i arbitration award would never result in vacation of the apartments.
enforeement ugainst senaining woants. and demolition by November 23,

o




comply with the Judgment, but it is clear that SMA is casting about for additional exiensions
from the City and e no inentitn of Snctiig @nanis Ga1dTe NoveRiter 24, tndeed. SMA has
SOUghL tenant support i is erfon Witk dic Clty tirdugh the posting of signs stating: “Please
Don’t Plemoelish Our Homes,™

SMA™s purported ellorts to actually comply with the Judgment are minimal. It obtained o
propasal tor demolition on November 9. 2010, but never signed it SMA Ex. L In response to
Watson’s mwtion. filed and served on April 21, 2011, SMA oblgined an updated proposal on
May 6, 2001, Again, it is unsipned. SMA Ex.2. Also in response to Watson's motion, SMA
entered into a S2.510 contract for an asbestas/cad paint survey. SMA Ex.3. These facts
demonstrate that SMA i viving unly lip service to complying with the Judinent and has no
ntention of demolishing the apartment buildings by the November 23 date’

Fhe mation for appaintment of a receiver is sranted. Watson Partners reguests that
Edvthe Bronston be appainted as the Recciver, The court finds that Ms. Bronsion is well
guabificd o serve as thw Reeeiver for purposes of enforcing the Judgment and ensuring that there
is compliance with the November 23, 2011 abatement date.

Wutson Partners alse requests that the Reeeiver be empowered. at her diserction, to retain
the firm of Liner Grode Stein Yankelevity Sunshine Regenstreif & Taylor LLP w file and
proseeute wnlawful detainer actions. Waison has discussed this matter with the Liner firm and
has arranged For a potential agreement io represent the Receiver.




-

M G0 =3 OB W s Gl B e

NN N N
E B B B R BEEEBEE: O o =3

ORIGINAL FILED
WL 01 201
103 ANGELES

- meRINe AN

SurErior COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

Case No. BC258975

Hon. James C, Chalfant
Dept. 85

Warsow ?ARTNERS, L.P., a Delaware limited
partrership,
Plaintiff,

SAN MIGUEL APARTMENTS, INC., 2 Nevads ORDER APPOINTING RECEIVER
eorporation; NORTH AMERICAN TITLE
Company, a California corporation; ROYAL
L.L.C., a California limited liability company;

and Dogs 1 through 50, inclusive,
Defendants.

{JUDGMENT ENTERED JANUARY 23, 2803}

Plaintiff Watson Partners, L.P.’s Application for Appointment of a Receiver came on
regularly for hearing on June 9, 2011 in Department 85 of this Coust, the Hon. James C. Chalfant
presiding, David C. Wheeler appeared for Plaintiff. Stephen L. Joseph and Brendan Macaulay
appeared for Defendant San Miguel Apartments, Inc.

After full consideration of the application, opposition, reply, and the evidence and
authorities submitted by the parties and argument of counsel, it appears and the Court finds that
the %pplication should be granted, and THE COURT HEREBY ORDERS as follows:
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L. Appointment of Receiver. Bdythe L. Bronston (the “Receiver”) is

appointed receiver to take possession of the real property commonly known as 19702-19822
South Main Street in the City of Carson, Los Angeles County, (the “Property”) and having the
following legal description:
“That poriion of the Rancho San Pedro, in the County of Los Angeles, state of
California, as per map filed in Case No. 3284 of Superior Court of said county, deseribed
#s follows:
Beginning at the southerly terminus of that curve in the easterly line of Main
Street, 80 feet wide, being concave easterly, having a radiue of 1392.11 feet and an arc
length of 912,22 feet as shown on Record of Survey Map filed in Book 53 page 30 of
Record of Surveys, in the office of the County Recorder of said county; thence along a
radial line of said curve, North 87° 04" 277 east 10.00 feet to a point in a curve conceniric
with fhe above mentioned curve: thenee northerly along said coneentric curve through a
central angle of 7° 107 57" an arc distance of 173.26 feet; thence south 887 177 137 east
80,62 feet to the easterly ternminus of that course in the boundary of the land deseribed in
Deed to the State of California, recorded on June 6, 1956 as Instrument No. 1814 in Book
51175 Page 52 of Official Records in said office of the County Recorder having a bearing
and length of south 83° 567 48” cast 100.56 feet; thence along said boundary as follows:
South 50° 25° 547 east 285.00 feet; thence south 57° 56 207 east 224.00 feet;
{hence, leaving said boundary, south 39° 457 527 west 434.73 feet; thence south 87° 647
277 west to the easterly line of Main Street, 80 {eet wide; thence northerly along the
casterly line of said Main Street north 2° 557 337 west 475.00 feet to the point of
beginning.”
2. Transfer of Property. Defendant shall promptly {ransfer
possession of (he Property to the Receiver cluding keys and any access codes for entry into all
parts of (he Property o which Defendant has access.

3. Responsibilities and Powers of Receiver. The Receiver shall have

the responsibility and all necessary powers 1o (I} manage the Property; (it) terminate the Jeases ol

all of the tenants and i necessary take legal action fo evict the tenants; and (iii) demolish the
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' buildings and structures on the Property have been demolished. Accordingly, the Recelver is
empoweted to give statutory eviction notices to lenants and to file and prosecule unlawdil

 detainer actions, without further order of this Court, against any tenanis or occupants of the

buildings and structares on the Property by November 23, 2011, The Receiver is authorized to
asserl and exercise all claims, rights, causes of action, and choses in action sgainst the tenants
necessary to cffectuate said purposes. The particular purposes of this Receivership are to ensure

fhat, by November 23, 2011, all apartment units on the Property have been vacated and the

Property, and enforce judgments resulting from such unlawful detainer actions; retain counsed 1o
take such actions as are necessary to accomplish the foregoing, on the ferms set forth herein; and
contract for and supervise the demolition of the apartment buildings and other structures on the
Property and otherwise ensute that the Property does not constitute a non-conforming use under
five Carson Municipal Code after November 23, 2011,

4. Transfer of Rents and Securily Deposiis. Defendant shall promptly

transfer all collected rent and security deposits that were in any of Defendant’s bank accounts on
June 9, 2011, except for legitimate expenses of the apartments expended since that time, 1o a
sepregated account (“Special Account”) to be created by Recerver for the purpose of
implementing this order. Defendant has advised Plaintiff and the Receiver that all rents have
been deposited in Account No 0347307904 at Bank of America (which is identified as an account
for Don Dominguez Apartments), provided that Defendant does not represent that the renis
collected in the past are still in the account, and further provided that there were no securily
deposits in any bank accounts for the Property as of June 9, 2011 Defendant shall provide
evidence of the bank balance(s) as of June 9, 2011, The Receiver shail have no right to inquire or
obiain information about any. finances of or money transfers by Defendant prior to June 9, 2011.
Defendant shail promptly provide lo the Receiver evidence of the legitimate nature of expenses
paid from its bank accouni(s) on or after June 9, 2011,

s Relocation Benefits. The Receiver shall not pay from the Special
Aceount and Defendant shall not he responsible or liable for relocation benefits in excess of $500

per apartment unit unless Defendant approves such payment.
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6. - Transfer of Lease Documents. Defendant shall promptly transfer ic

- the Receiver copies of ail active leases regarding the Property.

7. Transfer of Insurance Doguments. Defendant shall promptly

transfer to the Recelver copies of all insurance policies regarding the Property and shalt

immediately name the Receiver as an additional insured on each insurance policy on the Property.

- Defendant shall not cancel, reduce, or modify the insurance coveruage.

g, Transfer of Other Necessary Documents. Defendant shalt promiptly

' transfer to the Receiver the originals or copies of all other documents in its possession that are

reasonably necessary for the purposes of (i) managing the Property, including but not limited to
uapaid biils, invoices and rent tolls regarding the Property; (1) terminating the leases of tenanis or
evicting tenants; and (1i1) demolishing the buildings and other structures on the Propeity.

g, Ceneral Duties and Powers of 1he Receiver. The Receiver:

{2} shall take possession of and manage the Property,

(b)  shall coliect the renis and income from the Property and
deposit them in the Ypecial Account;

{c) shall care for the Property and may ineur the expenses
necessary for that care, including employing agents, employees, clerks,
accouniants, and property managers to administer the Property af the usual
and ordinary rates for same, and purchasing materials, supplies, and
services reasonably necessary to administer the Property, to be paid from
the Special Account; :

(dy  shall pay all unpaid bills and invoices regarding the Property
from the Special Account; |

{e) to the extent necessary to fulfilling her duties, the Receiver
may change the locks on the Property; and

(H shall do all other things necessary to discharge the

responsibilities in paragraph 3 above.

4
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i0. Insurance. The Receiver:

{a) ghall determine whether there is suffisient insurance
coverage.

(k) shall notify the insurer(s) that the Reseiver is to be named as
an additional insured on each insurance policy on the Property.

{e) If the Receiver determines that the Property does not have
sufficient insurance coverage, the Receiver shall immediately notify 1he
parties and shall procure sufficient all-risk and lability insurance on the
Property (excluding carthquake and flood insurance).

(dy  Ifthe Receiver does not have sufficient funds to oblain
insurance, the Receiver shall seek instructions from the court on whether to
ohiain insuzance and how it is to be paid for.

11. Security Deposits.  Unless a security deposit has been turned over
or paid to the Receiver, the Receiver shall not refund a seeurity deposil (o 2 tenant. However,
Teanants shall be released from the obligation to pay rent to the extent that they have pawd a
security deposit. Defendant shall provide the Receiver with a list, as wel} as supporting evidence,
of all security deposits paid by existing tenants.

12, Demelition Contracts. The Receiver shall contract for the

derolition of the apartment buildings and structures on the Property and otherwise ensure that the
Property does not constitule a non-conforming use under the Carson Municipal Code after
November 23, 201 1. No contract shall be concluded unless and unti] the proposed contract has
been provided to Defendant and Defendant has been given a opportunity to procure an otfer or
quotation of & less costly contract from the same or another contractor; provided that Defendant
shall have five (8) business days to provide the propoesed less-costly offer or quotation to the
Receiver. |

13 Inventory. Within 30 days after qualifying, the Receiver shall file
an inventory of all property possessed under this order.

14, Eixpendituges. The Receiver shall expend toney coming into her

s authorized in this order. Unless the Courl orders olherwise, the

nossession ondy for the pory
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Receiver shail to the extent practical hold the balance in an interest-bearing account in accordance
with Code of Civil Procedure Section 569,

L3, Taxpaver ID Numbers. The Receiver may use any federal

taxpayer identification numbers relating lo the Property for any fawful purpose.
1€. Restraints. The Court orders Defendant to refrain from:

{a) cormnitiing or permitting any waste on the Property or any
act on the Property in violation of law or removing, encumnbering, or
otherwise disposing of sny of the fixtures on the Property.

b demanding or collecting any of the rents from the Property;
and

() interfering in any manner with the discharge of the
Receiver's duties under this crder.

17, Plaintiff's and Defendant’s Riohts to Information. The Recciver

shalf promptly provide all information which may be reasonably requested by Plaintiff or
Defendant or fheir counsel regarding implementation of this arder, including but not limited to:

(a)  The amounts of any and all deposits into and expenditures
from the Special Account, the reasons for such deposits or expenditures,
and copies of all bank statements for such account,

(b Progress regarding fermination of leases and eviction of
tenants and the status of any and al} notices or eviction proceedings
regarding such tenants.

(<) All contracts or agreement entered into regarding the
Property and the discharge of Receiver’s responsibilities under this order.

14, Prohibited Agreements. The Receiver shall not enter Into an

agreement with any party to this action about the administration of the receivership or about any

post-receivership matter,

9. Independence of Receiver. The Reeeiver is court-appointed,

operates independently of all parties and parties-in-interest, and in accordance with the direction

and orders of s court. .. o
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20 Receiver’s Fees. The Receiver may charge for the Receiver’s
services no more than $395.00 per hour for the Receiver and $135.00 per hour for her
Receivership Administration and Field Representatives. No general office administration
expenses or overhead will be included.

21. Monthly Accounting of Receiver’s Income, [ixpenses arwd Fees,

' The Receiver shall prepare and serve on Plaintiff and Defendant and theiv counsel by g-mail

- monthly statements reflecting her fees and her administrative expenses, including fees and costs

of acoouniants and attorneys and other professionals authorized by the Court, incurred for each
monthly period for the purpose of discharging her responsibilities hersin, Upon service of each
statement, unless an objection is received within 10 days, the Receiver may disburse from the
Special Account the amount of each such statement. N otwithstanding periodic payment of fecs
and expenses, all fees and expenses shall be submitted to the Court for its approval and
confirmation, in the form of either a properly noticed interim request for fees, a stipulation of
Plaintiff and Defendant, or in the Receiver's Final Account and Report. Any ohjection to an
interim aceount and report must be made within 10 days of notice of same, must be specific, and
must he delivered to the Receiver and Plaintiff’s counsel and Defendant’s counsel.

22, Receiver's Oath and Bond. The Receiver shall immediately, and

hefore performing any duties or exercising any powers:
(a} execute and file a receiver’s vath, and
(b)  file the bond required by Code of Civil Procedure section
567(b) in the amount of seventy five thousand dollars ($75,000).

23, Payment of Fees. All fees charged by the Receiver, her agents,

employees, altorneys, accountants and other entities or individuals hired by the Receiver to assist
her in the performance of her duties under this order shall be paid and borne half by Plantiff and
half by Defendant with Defendant’s half being paid from the Special Account.

pry Payment of Non-Fee Costs and Expenscs. All non-Fee costs and

expenses incurred by the Receiver in discharging her duties under this Order, such as the cost of
demolition, shall be paid from the Special Account. To the extent that the Special Account has

flicient Tds to cover such other non-Tee costs and exXpenses. Plaindi [T may pay or advanee
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such amounts to the Receiver or the Receivership Estate, and may laler make application to this
Court to have such payments or advances allocated between Plaintiff and Defendant as the Court
may deem squitable; provided that, in deciding the allocation, the Court will take it ascount its
ruling that the parties are each to pay 50% of the fees as stated in the preceding paragraph, the
requitement in the Judgment that San Miguel pay all of the costs of demelition, and any less
costly proposals or quotations for the demolition work that Defendant provides to Heceiver and

which Receiver rejscts.

a5, Reoceiver's Final Report & Account and Discharse.

(e} Discharge of the Receiver shall require a Court order upon
noticed motion for approval of the Receiver’s final report and accownt and
excneration of the Receiver’s bond.

{b) Mot later than 60 days after the receivership terminates, the
Receiver shall file, serve, and obiain a hearing date on a motion for
discharge and approval of the final report and account.

(¢}  The Receiver shall give notice to all persons of whom the
Reeeiver ie aware who have potential claims against the Recelvership
Estate or the receivership property.,

(d)  The motion to approve the final report and account and for
discharge of the Receiver shall contain the following:

(13 A declaration or declarations: (i) stating what was
done during the Receivership, (i} certifying the accuracy of the
final accounting, (i) stating the basis for the termination of the
Receivership, and (iv) stating the basiy for an order for the
digtribution of any surplus or payment of any deficit,

(23 A summary of the Recetvership accounting, which
shall include (1) the total revenues received, (i) the total
expendifures identified and enumerated by major caiegories, (iil)

the net amount of any surplus or deficit, and (iv) evidence of
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26. Bankeupley — Planitiffs Doty o Give Notice. If Defendant files 2 ;

bankrupicy case during the reccivership, Plainiiff shall give notice of the bankrupicy case to this
Coutt, to all parties, and 1o the Receiver by the closing of the next business day after the day on
which the Plaintiff receives notice of the bankruptey filing.

27. Bankrupley — Beceiver’s Duties. I the Receiver receives notice that a

hankruptey has been filed and part of the bankruptey estate includes property that is the subject of

ihis order, the Receiver shall have the following duties:

{(a) Turn over properiy if no relief from stay will be sought., 'The
Receiver shall immediately contact the Plaintifl and determine whether the
Plaintiff intends to move in the bankruptey court for an order for (1) relief from the
automatic stay, and (2) relisf from the Receiver’s obligation to turn over the
property of the entity that filed for banlauptey (11 U.8.C. § 543). Hthe Plaintiff
has no intention to make such & motion, within ten court days, the Receiver shall
immediately tarn over the property of the entity that fited for bankrupicy to the
appropriate entity — either to the irustes in bankruptey if one hag been appointed
or, if not, to the debior in possession, and otherwise comply with 11 United States
Code section 543,

(b Remain in possession pending resolution. 1T the Plaintiff intends o
seek relief within ten court days from both the automatic stay and the Recetver’s
obligation to turn over the property of the entity that filed for bankruptey, the
Receiver may remain in posscssion and preserve the property of that entity
pending the ruling on those motions (11 U.S.C. § 543(a)). The Receiver’s
authority 1o preserve the properly of the entity that filed for bankruptey shall be
limited as follows:

(1) The Receiver may continue to collect rents and other

MCOme;

{2) The Receiver may make only those disbursements necessary

10 preserve and protect the property of the eitity that filed for bankrupicy;

g
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(3} The Receiver shall not execute any new leases or other
long-ierm contracts; and

(4 The Receiver shall do nothing that would effect 2 material
change in the circumstances of the property of the entity that filed for
banksuptcy.

{c} Turst over properiy if no motion for relief is filed within 10 court
days after notice of the bankrupicy, If the Plaintiff fails to {ile a motion within
(10) court days after its receipt of notice of the bankruptey filing, the Recelver
shall immediately turn over the property of the entity that filed for bankruptey to
the appropriate entity — either to the trustee in bankruptey if one has been
appointed or, if not, o the debtor in possession ~— and etherwise comply with 11
United States Code Section 543,

{d) Retain Bankruptcy Counsel. The Receiver may petition the Court
to retain legal counsel lo assist the Receiver with issues arising out of the
hankruptoy proceedings that affect the receivership.

28, Failure to Turn COver Propey, [Fthe Recelver fails 10 turn over

the property in accordance with this order, the Receiver shall not be paid for time and expenses
afier the date the Receiver should have turned over such property.

29, Defendant’s Reservation of Rights. This Court instructed counsel

io meet and confer. Compliance with the Court’s meet and confer order and submission ofa
proposed order 1o the Court does not constitute a watver of Defendant’s objections lo or xipht to
appeal or otherwise legally challenge this Cirder,

30, Court Instructions. The Receiver and the Plaintiff and Defendant

may at any tme apply ex parfe to this Court for further instructions and orders and for additional
powers necessary io enable the Receiver to perform the Receiver’s duties properly.

31 Reservation of furisdiction, The Court shall retain jurisdiction

over the parties and of this matter for all purposes.

10
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I Aftorneys for Plaintiff

| Jointly submitted by

LAW OFFEICE OF
STEPHENL. JOSEPH

)

' Stephen L. Jdseph
Attomey for Defendant San

- Miguel Apartments, Inc.

| WHEELER & SHEEHAN
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The “Mixed Use” designation provides opportunities for rmixtures of commercial,
office, business park/limited industrial and/or residential uses in the same building,
on the same parcel, or within the same area. There would be two MU categories—
MU-R would allow for commercial and resideniial uses but not business
park/limited industrial and MU-BP would allow for commercial and business
park/limited industrial uses but not residential,

The densities and intensities will vary within this land use designation based on
actual uses proposed. In general, it {s envisioned that the maximum allowable FAR
will be 0.5 for the non-residential components of any mized use project. The
residential densities will also vary, but are expected to be in the Medium 1o High
Density ranges, but may not exceed 33 duw/ac. Below is a description of expected
square footage and number of dwelling units for each of the Mixed Use areas:

s The Carson Street Mixed Use Corridor, is designated to be MU-R, with a
combination of residential and general commercial uses, as identified in the
adopted Zoning Overlay for the area. It is anticipated that there will be an
additional 528 dwelling units and 39,600 square feet of commercial and
office uses developed over the next 20 years along this corridor. No business
park/limited industrial uses would be allowed.

o All areas southwest of 1-405 and north of Torrance Boulevard, and the
Torrance Lateral Channel are designated MU-BP, with a combination of
regional commercial and business park/limited industrial uses, Bt is
anticipated that there will be 2.7 million square feet of regional commercial
and office uses developed at this site as well as a 300,000 sguare foot hotel.
Mo residential uses would be ailowed.

o South Bay Pavilion site is designated MU-R, with a combination of regional
commercial and residential wses. It is anticipated that it would be
compatible with the existing commercial uses to add some high density
residential to the eastern and southern portions of the site in place of some
of the commercial floor area. No business park/limited industrial uses would
be allowed.

¢ The area located south of Sepuiveda Boulevard, generaily between Marbella
Avenue and Avalon Boulevard, is designated MU-R with a combination of
residential and general commercial uses,

e The area at the northeast corner of Central Avenue and Victoria Street, part
of the Dominguez Hills Village Specific Plan, is designated MU-R for a
combination of residential and general commercial uses.
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A new zoning overlay will be created for sach of the Mixed Use areas. These zoning
overlays could be patterned after the existing Carson Street Mixed Use Owerlay
Zone.

i/ GCommsreial Bses Bulier ']

hasinss

The Industrial/Commercial Uses Buffer symbol has been added to the Land Use
Plan to indicate those areas of indusirial or commmercial property, generally a 100-
foot strip abutting the property line, which requires structures and uses to be set
back and/or walls and landscaping to be provided in order to buffer or protect the
residential uses from the impacts of the industrial or commercial uses.

Pubile Fackiiies IFE)

This land use designation includes a broad range of civic, governmental,
institutional, and utility related uses in Carson. Within this category are schools,
public buildings and associated grounds, and California State University at
Dominguez Hills,

It is intended that a new zoning category be created to implement the Public
Facilities land use designation.

‘The land use plan adopted in this Land Use Element, shown in Exhibit LU-2, Land
Use Plan (As Adopted October 11, 2004), and as amended in Exhibit 1.U-3, Land Use
Plan {As Amended December 2000}, is the product of a study of the alternatives
prepared. This land use plan, derived from that study, as revised, is that which the
City has determined best reflects the goals and Guiding Principles of the Carson
Vision.

0 WSE SURRRY

Table 1LU-2, Land Use Swmmary, shows the amount of acreage in each land use
category under the Land Use Plan. Because the City is largely buiit out, the Plan
reflects the fact that most of the land in the City is already devoted to indusirial and
low density residential uses. However, two iew categories of Miged Use have been
added to provide for the new mixed use projects described earlier in this Blement.

The square footage associated with all commercial uses is expected to increase by
almost 3.7 million square feet over the next 20 years. Tt should be noted that the
General and Regional Commercial land use categories are projected to decrease in
square footage and commercial in Mixed Use is anticipated to increase. Sites such as
the Dominguez Golf Course and the Cal Compact site are ocated in prime areas for
commercial development.

Under the Land Use Plan there will be a net increase of almost 11.25 million square
feet of industrial land uses in the City over the next 20 years.
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